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Warnings, Cautions and Others

IMPORTANT for the U.K.

DO NOT cut off the mains plug from this equipment. If the plug
fitted is not suitable for the power points in your home or the
cable is too short to reach a power point, then obtain an appro-
priate safety approved extension lead or consult your dealer.

BE SURE to replace the fuse only with an identical approved
type, as originally fitted.

If nonetheless the mains plug is cut off ensure to remove the fuse
and dispose of the plug immediately, to avoid a possible shock
hazard by inadvertent connection to the mains supply.

If this product is not supplied fitted with a mains plug then follow
the instructions given below:

IMPORTANT:

DO NOT make any connection to the terminal which is marked

IMPORTANT FOR LASER PRODUCTS

REPRODUCTION OF LABELS
(D CLASSIFICATION LABEL, PLACED ON REAR ENCLOSURE

CLASS 1
PRODUCT

LASER

(@ WARNING LABEL, PLACED INSIDE THE UNIT

DANGER: Invisible laser
radiation when open and
interlock failed or defeated.

VARNING: Osynlig laser-
strélning nér denna del &r
dppnad och spérren &r

ADVARSEL: Usynlig laser-
stréling ved abning, nar
sikkerhedsafbrydere er ude

VARQ: Avattaessa ja suo-
jalukitus ohitettaessa olet
alttiina  ndkyméttomalle

with the letter E or by the safety earth symbol or coloured green
or green-and-yellow.

The wires in the mains lead on this product are coloured in
accordance with the following code:

Blue : Neutral

Brown: Live

As these colours may not correspond with the coloured markings
identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the
terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured black.

The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to the
terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured red.

IF IN DOUBT - CONSULT A COMPETENT ELECTRICIAN.

Caution — (b/I STANDBY/ON switch!

Disconnect the mains plug to shut the power off completely. The (/I
STANDBY/ON switch in any position does not disconnect the mains line.
The power can be remote controlled.

CAUTION
To reduce the risk of electrical shocks, fire, etc.:
1. Do not remove screws, covers or cabinet.
2. Do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE | | urkopplad.  Betrakta ¢j
TOBEAM. (€) | | stralen. (s)

af funktion. Undga udseet-
telse for strdling (d)

lasersétellylle. Ald katso
séteeseen. ]

1. CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

2. DANGER: Invisible laser radiation when open and interlock failed
or defeated. Avoid direct exposure to beam.

3. CAUTION: Do not open the top cover. There are no user service-
able parts inside the Unit; leave all servicing to qualified service
personnel.

CAUTION

« Do not block the ventilation openings or holes.

(If the ventilation openings or holes are blocked by a newspa-
per or cloth, etc., the heat may not be able to get out.)

« Do not place any naked flame sources, such as lighted
candles, on the apparatus.

*  When discarding batteries, environmental problems must be
considered and local rules or laws governing the disposal of
these batteries must be followed strictly.

« Do not use this apparatus in a bathroom or places with water.
Also do not place any containers filled with water or liquids
(such as cosmetics or medicines, flower vases, potted plants,
cups, etc.) on top of this apparatus.

Caution: Proper Ventilation

1 Front:
No obstructions and open spacing.
2 Sides/ Top/ Back:

To avoid risk of electric shock and fire, and to prevent damage, locate the apparatus as follows:

No obstructions should be placed in the areas shown by the dimensions below.

3 Bottom:
Place on the level surface. Maintain an adequate air path for ventilation by placing on a stand with a height of 10
cm or more.
Front vi ) )
rontview 15 cm Side view
(5 /6 in.) 15 em
lcm “1cm (5 /s in.)
15cm (7/16 |n) (7/16 In) 15cm 15 cm
(5 /s in.) (5 %5/16 in.) (5 %15 in.)
CA-MXG51R H I CA-MXG51R ]
— (
10 cm
(3%/6in.) ﬂ
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
“‘SOME DOS AND DON'TS ON THE SAFE USE OF EQUIPMENT”

This equipment has been designed and manufactured to meet international safety standards but, like any electrical equipment,
care must be taken if you are to obtain the best results and safety is to be assured.

00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

Do read the operating instructions before you attempt to use the equipment.

Do ensure that all electrical connections (including the mains plug, extension leads and interconnections between pieces of equipment)
are properly made and in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Switch off and withdraw the mains plug when making or
changing connections.

Do consult your dealer if you are ever in doubt about the installation, operation or safety of your equipment.

Do be careful with glass panels or doors on equipment.

JOo0oooooooboooooobobooooooooooooobooooobobooooboooooo

DON'T continue to operate the equipment if you are in any doubt about it working normally, or if it is damaged in any way—switch off,
withdraw the mains plug and consult your dealer.

DON'T remove any fixed cover as this may expose dangerous voltages.

DON'T leave equipment switched on when itis unattended unless it is specifically stated that it is designed for unattended operation
or has a standby mode.

Switch off using the switch on the equipment and make sure that your family know how to do this.

Special arrangements may need to be made for infirm or handicapped people.

DON'T use equipment such as personal stereos or radios so that you are distracted from the requirements of traffic safety. It is
illegal to watch television whilst driving.

DON'T listen to headphones at high volume as such use can permanently damage your hearing.
DON'T obstruct the ventilation of the equipment, for example with curtains or soft furnishings.
Overheating will cause damage and shorten the life of the equipment.

DON'T use makeshift stands and NEVER fix legs with wood screws — to ensure complete safety always fit the manufacturer’s
approved stand or legs with the fixings provided according to the instructions.

DON'T allow electrical equipment to be exposed to rain or moisture.
ABOVE ALL

— NEVER let anyone, especially children, push anything into holes, slots or any other opening in the case -this could result
in a fatal electrical shock.;

— NEVER guess or take chances with electrical equipment of any kind
— it is better to be safe than sorry!



Introduction

We would like to thank you for purchasing one of our JVC products.
Before operating this unit, read this manual carefully and thoroughly to
obtain the best possible performance from your unit, and retain this manual

for future reference.

About This Manual Power sources
e When unplugging from the wall outlet, always pull the
This manual is organized as follows: plug, not the AC power cord.
» The manual mainly explains operations using the 9@9 DO NOT handle the AC power cord with wet
buttons and controls on the unit. You can also use the &% hands.

buttons on the remote control if they have the same or

similar names (or marks) as those on the unit.

If operation using the remote control is different from Moisture condensation

that using the unit, it is then explained. Moisture may condense on the lens inside the unit in the
 Basic and common information that is the same for many following cases:

functions is grouped in one place, and is not repeated in ¢ After starting heating in the room

each procedure. For instance, we do not repeat the * In a damp room

information about turning on/off the unit, setting the « If the unit is brought directly from a cold to a warm place

volume, changing the sound effects, and others, which ar&hould this occur, the unit may malfunction. In this case,

explained in the section “Common Operations” on pages $ave the unit turned on for a few hours until the moisture

and 10. evaporates, unplug the AC power cord, and then plug it in
» The following marks are used in this manual: again.

Gives you warnings and cautions to prevent
{S@ damage or risk of fire/electric shock. Others
Also gives you information which is not good « Should any metallic object or liquid fall into the unit,
for obtaining the best possible performance unplug the unit and consult your dealer before operating
from the unit. any further.
« If you are not going to operate the unit for an extended
& Gives you information and hints you had better period of time, unplug the AC power cord from the wall
'3 know. outlet.

9@ DO NOT disassemble the unit since there are no
d user serviceable parts inside.

Precautions

If anything goes wrong, unplug the AC power cord and
Installation consult your dealer.

* Install in a place which is level, dry and neither too hot nor
too cold — between 5°C (41°F) and 35°C (95°F).

* Install the unit in a location with adequate ventilation to
prevent internal heat built-up in the unit.

 Leave sufficient distance between the unit and the TV.

» Keep the speakers away from the TV to avoid interference
with TV.

DO NOT install the unit in a location near heat
9@ﬂ sources, or in a place subject to direct sunlight,
excessive dust or vibration.
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Location of the Buttons and Controls

Become familiar with the buttons and controls on your unit.

Front Panel
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See pages in the parentheses for details.

Front Panel
Carrousel
/I STANDBY/ON button and STANDBY lamp (9)
ECO button (9)
W (stop) button (14 — 19)
SET button (9, 11, 15, 20 — 22)
[6] CANCEL button (9, 16, 21, 22)

DEMO button (8)
Display window
TAPE» button and lamp (9, 17, 19)

Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
[9] CD»/m (play/pause) button and lamp (9, 14 — 16)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
FM/AM button and lamp (9, 11)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
DISPLAY button (9)
AUX button and lamp (9)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
PHONES jack (10)
CLOCK/TIMER button (9, 20 — 22)
RDS operation buttons (12)
* DISPLAY MODE, PTY/EON, and SELECT +/—
REPEAT button (16)
PROGRAM button (15)
RANDOM button (16)
Deck A cassette holder (17, 19)
* Pressing thed EJECT portion opens the holder.
A (Carrousel open/close) button (14 — 16)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
Disc number buttons and lamps (CD1, CD2, and CD3)
(14, 15, 19)
Pressing one of these buttons also turns on the unit.
DISC CHANGE button (14, 15)
Remote sensor
SOUND MODE control (10)

-4

PRESET +/- buttons (11)

4/ »p| (reverse search/forward search) buttons
(9, 15,20-22)

SUBWOOFER LEVEL control (10)

VOLUME control (10)

TUNING +/— buttons (11)

<<« /»» (fast rewind/fast forward) buttons (15, 17)
TAPE A button (17)

TAPE B button (17)

REC START/STOP button (18)

CD REC START button (19)

DUBBING button (19)

Deck B cassette holder (17 — 19)

« Pressing the EJECZ portion opens the holder.

Display window
[1] Timer indicators
* DAILY (daily timer), REC (recording timer), SLEEP
(sleep timer), and) (timer) indicators
Tape operation indicators
» A/B (operating deck), REC (recording), amd/ » (tape
running) indicators
CD play mode indicators
* REPEAT (1, 1 DISC, ALL DISC), PRGM (program),
and RANDOM indicators
Tuner operation indicators
* MONO and ST (stereo) indicators
SOUND MODE indicator
(6] Disc indicators
Volume level, Subwoofer level, and Sound Mode pattern
indicators
SUBWOOFER LEVEL indicator
[9] Main display
» Shows the source name, frequency, etc.
RDS operation indicators
* RDS, EON, and TA indicators
CD track number indicators



Remote Control

STANDBY/ON
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JVC

RM-SMXG51R REMOTE CONTROL

When using the remote control, point it at
the remote sensor on the front panel.

Remote Control

/I STANDBY/ON button (9)
SLEEP button (22)
AUX button (9)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
Number buttons (11, 15)
TAPE» button (9, 17)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
(6] FM/AM button (9, 11)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
CD »/m1 button (9, 14 — 16)
Pressing this button also turns on the unit.
l4« (fast rewind/reverse search) button
(11, 15, 17)
[9] VOLUME - button (10)
SUBWOOFER LEVEL button (10)
SOUND MODE button (10)
FM MODE button (11)
RDS operation buttons (12)

* DISPLAY MODE, PTY/EON, and SELECT +/—

TAPE A/B button (17)

FADE MUTING button (10)

DISC SKIP button (14)

VOLUME + button (10)

> (fast forward/forward search) button
(11, 15, 17)

m (stop) button (14 — 19)



Getting Started

Continued ‘

Unpacking

Connecting Antennas

After unpacking, check to be sure that you have all the
following items.

The number in the parentheses indicates the quantity of the

pieces supplied.

* AM (MW/LW) loop antenna (1)
* FM antenna (1)

* Remote control (1)

- Batteries (2)

If any is missing, consult your dealer immediately.

Putting the Batteries into the Remote Control

Insert the batteries — UM-4/AAA/IEC RO3 — into the
remote control, by matching the polarity (+ and —) on the
batteries with the + and — markings on the battery
compartment.

When the remote control can no longer operate the unit,
replace both batteries at the same time.

DO NOT use different types of batteries together.
DO NOT expose batteries to heat or flame.

DO NOT leave the batteries in the battery
compartment when you are not going to use the
remote control for an extended period of time.
Otherwise, it will be damaged from battery leakage

»

DO NOT use an old battery together with a new ong.

FM antenna

FM antenna (supplied)

1 Attach the FM antenna to the FM [75Q)]
coaxial terminal.

2 Extend the FM antenna.

3 Fasten it up in the position which gives you
the best reception, then fix it on the wall, etc.

About the supplied FM antenna

The FM antenna supplied with this unit can be used as temporary
measure. If reception is poor, you can connect an outdoor FM
antenna.

To connect an outdoor FM antenna
Before connecting it, disconnect the supplied FM antenna.

Outdoor FM antenna
(not supplied)

P

e

—/

A 75 Q antenna with coaxial type connector (DIN 45325)
should be used.

-6-



AM (MW/LW) antenna

Connecting Speakers

Vinyl-covered wire
(not supplied)

AM (MW/LW) loop
antenna (supplied)

Black

(blue/black) f\
MAIN SPEAK] UBWOOFER

Speaker cord Speaker
cord

(red/black)

1 Press and hold the clamp of the AM
terminals on the rear of the unit.

2 Insert the end of the AM (MW/LW) loop
antenna cord into the terminal.

3 Release the finger from the clamp.

4 Turn the AM (MW/LW) loop antenna until
you have the best reception.

To connect an outdoor AM (MW/LW) antenna

When reception is poor, connect a single vinyl-covered wire

to the AM terminal and extend it horizontally. (The AM
(MW/LW) loop antenna must remain connected.)

For better reception of FM, MW, and LW

» Make sure the antenna conductors do not touch any other
terminals and connecting cords.

» Keep the antennas away from metallic parts of the unit,
connecting cords, and the AC power cord.

Blue Red
Black
Speaker cord Speaker cord
(blue/black) (red/black)
From right From right
main subwoofer’s
speaker’s terminals
terminals
From left From left
main subwoofer’'s
speaker’s terminals
terminals

1 Press and hold the clamp of the speaker
terminal on the rear of the unit.

2 Insert the end of the speaker cord into the
terminal.
Match the polarity (colors): Blue (+) to blue (+) and black
(-) to black (—); Red (+) to red (+) and black (=) to black

).

3 Release the finger from the clamp.

IMPORTANT: Use only speakers with the same speaker
impedance as indicated by the speaker terminals on the
rear of the unit.




Connecting Other Equipment

You can connect both analog and digital equipment.

* DO NOT connect any equipment while the power

@ is on.
e DO NOT plug in any equipment until all
connections are complete.

To connect an analog component

Connect an optical digital cord (not supplied) between the
optical digital input terminal on the other equipment and the
DIGITAL OUT [OPTICAL] terminal.

NOW, you can plug in the unit and other
connected equipment FINALLY!

Cancelling the Display Demonstration

Be sure that the plugs of the audio co.rds.are color coded: When connecting the AC power cord into a wall outlet, the
White plugs and jacks are for left audio signals, and red ONgsit automatically starts display demonstration.

for right audio signals.

R L
H.}w @
[D}
(s Audio/video
_l e equipment

To audio output —

For playing the other equipment through this unit,
connect between the audio output jacks on the other
equipment and AUX IN jacks by using audio cords (not
supplied).

To connect audio equipment with an optical digital
input terminal

You can record CD sound onto the connected digital
equipment.

f Protective )
[ OPTICAL]
Q.' plug
— ) < ~

®

Before connecting
the other equipment,

remove the
protective plug from
the terminal.
g g
Audio equipment
—- with an optical digital
To optical |_!nput
digital input —

On the unit ONLY:

To cancel the display demonstrationpress o
DEMO.

When you press other buttons

The display demonstration stops temporarily. It will start
automatically again (if no operation is done for 2 minutes) until you
cancel it by pressing DEMO.

To start the display demonstration manually
Press and hold DEMO again for more than 2 ewo
seconds.



Common Operations

Turning On or Off the Power 2 Pressie< or »pi to adjust the

To turn on the unit, press hour, then press SET.
O/l STANDBY/ON so that the STANDBY @.( GRILL )

lamp goes off.

L W
\
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\

)

I’.
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.
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-
-

[l
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-
—

« If you want to correct the hour after
pressing SET, press CANCEL. The
hour digits start flashing again.

25’6

To turn off the unit (on standby), press
O/I STANDBY/ON again so that the
STANDBY lamp lights up.

3 Pressl<« or »»| to adjust the

Wy v T .
S0 - Ree minute, then press SET.
A little power is always consumed even while the unit is on Q
standby. \“ \‘ \‘—\\ \‘— U Y
: JEEY W L W B L
To switch off the power supply completelyunplug the AC
power cord from the AC outlet. g
- When you unplug the AC power cord or if a power . %
S fa”ureﬁccursp 9 P P To check the clock t_|me .
The clock is reset to “~— : — " soon, while the tuner preset stationEre€ss DISPLAY while playing any source.
(see page 11) will be erased in a few days. e Each time you press the button, the source
indication and the clock time alternate on the

display.
Saving the Power Consumption While on

Standby — ECO-mode To adjust the clock again
If you have adjusted the clock before, you need to press

You can save the power consumption only while the unit is CLOCK/TIMER repeatedly until “CLOCK" is selected.

turned off (on standby). » Each time you press the button, the clock/timer setting
modes change as follows:
To activate the ECO-modepress ECO DAILY —=ON TIME—REC
while the unit is turned off (on standby). @ I: ed CLOCK~—ON TIME:I
anceled =—— -~

The display illumination (including the

display demonstration) disappears. 4
w If there is a power failure

To degctlvatg the. EQO-modepress ECO again. The clock loses the setting and is reset to “— — : — =" You need to set
The display illumination appears. the clock again.

About ECO-mode Selecting the Sources

While ECO-mode is activated, the display demonstration is cancel
temporarily.

To listen to the FM, MW or LW broadcasts, press FM/AM.
(See page 11))

: To play back CDs,press CD»/I1. (See pages 14 — 16.)
se“mg the Clock To play back tapespress TAPB>. (See page 17.)

. : ! .. To select the external equipment as the sourcgress AUX.
Before operating the unit any further, first set the clock built in

this unit. You can set the clock whether the unit is on or off.
On the unit ONLY: @ @ @ @)
1 Press CLOCK/TIMER. agex ‘s \ N \

When you press the play button for a particular source (AUX,
FM/AM, CD »/n1, and TAPB»), the unit turns on (and the
The hour digits start unit starts playing the source if it is ready — COMPU PLAY
flashing on the display. CONTROL).

-9-
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Adjusting the Volume Selecting the Sound Modes

You can adjust the volume level only while the unit is turnedThis function only affects the playback sound, but does not
on. affect your recording.

Turn the VOLUME control clockwise to

increase the volume or counterclockwise

to decrease it.

* The volume level can be adjusted in ~
32 steps (VOL MIN, VOL 1 — VOL 30, \o
and VOL MAX).

You can select one of the 6 preset sound modes (3 surround
modes and 3 SEA — Sound Effect Amplifier — modes).

To select the sound modesurn the
SOUND MODE control until the sound
mode you want appears on the display.

When using the remote control, press VOLUME + to increase
the volume or press VOLUME - to decrease it.

For private listening

Connect a pair of headphones to the PHONES jack. No sound
comes out of the speakers. Be sure to turn down the volume beford
connecting or putting on headphones.

SOUND MODE indicator
also lights up on the display

DO NOT turn off (on standby) the unit with the volume set
s@ug to an extremely high level; otherwise, a sudden blast of

sound can damage your hearing, speakers and/or * As you turn the control, the sound modes change as

headphones when you turn on the unit or start playing follows:
any source next time.
REMEMBER you cannot adjust the volume level while the D.CLUB = HALL== STADIUM <—=ROCK:
unit is on standby. (Dance CLUB) -I
| OFF
. -— CLASSIC POP
To turn down the volume level temporarily (Canceled)

Press FADE MUTING on the remote control.

FADE
MUTING

Surround modes':

The volume level gradually decreases to “VOL MIN :

To restore the soundpress the button again. D.CLUB: Increases resonance and bass.
HALL : Adds depth and brilliance to the sound.
STADIUM : Adds clarity and spreads the sound, like in an

Reinforcing the Bass Sound

This function only affects the playback sound, but does no

affect your recording. CK:

Turn the SUBWOOFER LEVEL control suowaoree POP:
clockwise to increase the subwoofer CLASSIC:
sound or counterclockwise to decrease it. OFF:

outdoor stadium.

t SEA (Sound Effect Amplifier) modes:
]

Boosts low and high frequency. Good for
acoustic music.

Good for vocal music.

Good for classical music.

Cancels the sound mode.

The subwoofer level can be adjusted i
steps (LEVEL 1 — LEVEL 4.)

If you turn the control clockwise up to th
volume LEVEL 4, “MAX” flashes on the
display for a few seconds.

SUBWOOFER LEVEL indicator always
lights up when the unit is on.

O

a7,
< \\\\\Q\\\\\ll’/,/ -

SN
SUBWossR [ Phe
LEve S

I

S Wl W i =\

— \_ -

* Surround elements are added to the SEA elements to create a
being-there feeling in your room.
When one of these modes is selected, the SOUND MODE

indicator lights up as —(s‘?\osgg)

While one of the SEA modes (SEA elements without surround
elements) is selected, the SOUND MODE indicator lights up as
— SOUND
MODE
When using the remote control, press SOUND MODE to
adjust the sound mode.
« Each time you press the button, the sound modes change as
follows:

When using the remote control, press SUBWOOFER LEVEL
to adjust the subwoofer level. The subwoofer level changes as
LEVEL 1— LEVEL2— LEVEL 3— LEVEL4—

(back to the beginning).

D.CLUB — HALL — STADIUM —ROCK
| (Dance CLUB) —|

OFF
(Canceled)

-——— CLASSIC POP

-10-



Listening to FM, MW, and LW

Broadcasts

Tuning in a Station

1 Press FM/AM.
The unit automatically turns on and tunes
in the previously tuned station (FM, MW
or LW).
» Each time you press the button, the
band changes among FM, MW, and LW.

G

2 start searching for stations.
On the unit:
Press and hold TUNING + or
TUNING - for more than 1
second.
On the remote contol:
Press and hold«« or
»»| for more than 1 second.
The unit starts searching for station
and stops when a station of sufficie
signal strength is tuned in.
If a program is broadcast in stereo, the
ST (stereo) indicator lights up.

Q©

To stop during searching,press TUNING + or TUNING —
(or et or »p ON the remote control).
@ When you press TUNING + or TUNING —
/" (or 4« or > on the remote control) briefly and repeatedly

The frequency changes step by step.

To change the FM reception mode

When an FM stereo broadcast is hard to receive or
noisy, press FM MODE on the remote control so t

“MONO” appears and the MONO indicator lights u
on the display. Reception improves.

To restore the stereo effectpress FM MODE

again so that “STEREQ” appears on the diplay and the
MONO indicator goes off from the display.

In this stereo mode, you can hear stereo sounds when a
program is broadcast in stereo.

[ODE

Presetting Stations

You can preset 30 FM, 8 MW, and 7 LW stations.

2 Press SET.

LI ot

L Y

w
\

3 Press PRESET + or PRESET —
to select a preset number.

PRESE]

®

©
e

T\
(|

\
\

(I
\

4 press SET again.

The tuned station in step 1 is stored in the preset number
selected in step 3.
 Storing a new station on a used number erases the

previously stored one.
- When you unplug the AC power cord or if a power
2 failure occurs

The preset stations will be erased in a few days. If this happens,
preset the stations again.

Tuning in a Preset Station

1 Press FM/AM.
The unit automatically turns on and
tunes in the previously tuned station
(FM, MW or LW).
» Each time you press the button, the
band changes among FM, MW, and
LW.

e

2 Select a preset number.
On the unit: e
Press PRESET + or PRESET -. @ @

On the remote contiol:

In some cases, test frequencies have been already memorizedPress the number buttons.

for the tuner since the factory examined the tuner preset
function before shipment. This is not a malfunction. You can
preset the stations you want into memory by following the
presetting method.

 There is a time limit in doing the following steps. If the setting

is canceled before you finish, start from step 1 again.
On the unit ONLY:

1 Tune in the station you want to preset.
» See “Tuning in a Station” above.

D N el
{7 T W R

W
Vv _\

,’

-1

Ex.: For preset number 5, press 5. @ @ @
For preset number 15, press +13) () (

then 5. @

For preset number 20, press
+10, then 10.

For preset number 25, press
+10, +10, then 5.

For preset number 30, press +10, +10, then 10.



Receiving FM Stations with RDS o ma

RDS allows FM stations to send an additional signal along Searching for Programs by PTY Codes (PTY
with their regular program signals. For example, the stationssearch)

send their station names, as well as information about what
type of program they broadcast, such as sports or music, etg)ne of the advantages of RDS is that you can locate a
particular kind of program by specifying the PTY codes.

When tuned to an FM station which provides the RDS « For details on the PTY codes, see “Additional Information”
service, the RDS indicator lights up on the display. on page 25.
With the unit, you can receive the following types of RDS 10 Search for a program using the PTY codes
signals. REMEMBER you must preset FM RDS stations to use the
) PTY codes. If not yet done, see page 11.
PS (Program Service): _  There is a time limit in doing the following steps. If the
Shows commonly known station names. setting is canceled before you finish, start from step 1
CT (Clock Time): again.
Shows clock time the station sends.
RT (Radio Text) 1 Press PTY/EON. e

Shows text messages the station sends.

EON (Enhanced Other Networks):
Provides the information about the types of the
programs sent by other RDS stations. 2 Press SELECT + or SELECT - B *

until the PTY code you want

@ﬂ appears on the display.
/' More about RDS

* Some FM, MW, and LW stations do not provide RDS signals.

* RDS services vary among FM RDS stations. For details on RDS
services in your area, check with local radio stations.

* RDS may not work correctly if the received station is not \ Y
transmitting the signals properly or if the signal strength is weak.

< Each time you press the button, the PTY codes change

Changing the RDS Information as follows:
You can see RDS information on the display while listening NEWS — AFFAIRS — INFO — SPORT—
to an FM station. EDUCATE — DRAMA — CULTURE —
Press DISPLAY MODE. OISPLAY MODE SCIENCE— VARIED — POP M— ROCK M —
» Each time you press the button, the display M.O.R. M= LIGHT M — CLASSICS—
changes to show the following information: OTHER M— WEATHER — FINANCE —
. CHILDREN — SOCIAL A — RELIGION =
Epm'j,i A = e ST PHONE IN— TRAVEL — LEISURE— JAZZ —
Station frequency COUNTRY — NATIONAL — OLDIES—
(or preset channel no.) FOLK M — DOCUMENT — (back to the beginning)
* i i i -
The clock time shown on the display is not the 3 Press PTY/EON once again. .

same as CT (Clock Time) sent by the station. The preset FM stations appear on the display

with their preset numbers.

The unit searches 30 preset FM stations, stops
Z’ 1f no PS NAME, CT, or RT signals are sent by a station when it finds the one you have selected and tunes in that

“NO PS,” “NO CT” or “NO RT" appears in the main display. station.

« If no program is found, the unit returns to the last
received station.

To stop searching any time during the process
Press SELECT + or SELECT — while searching.

-12 -



Switching to a Traffic Announcement
Temporarily

How the EON function actually works:

By receiving EON data sent by FM RDS stations, the EON

function allows the unit to switch temporarily to a broadcast

of a traffic announcement from a different station.

» The EON function only works when you are listening to a
preset FM RDS stations providing EON data.

» The EON indicator lights while receiving a station with
EON data.

To activate the EON function
REMEMBER you must preset FM RDS stations to use the
EON function. If not yet done, see page 11.

PTY/EON

1 Press and hold PTY/EON.
Each time you press and hold PTY/EON,
“TA ON” and “TA OFF” alternately appear
on the display.

TAON — TA OFF

TA ON: Switches to a traffic announcement, if any.
TA OFF: This function is canceled.

-13

CASE 1
If there is no station broadcasting a traffic
announcement
The unit continues tuning in the current station.

1
When a station starts broadcasting a traffic announcement,
the unit automatically switches to the station. The TA
indicator starts flashing.

1
When the program is over, the unit goes back to the
previously tuned station, but the EON function still
remains activated.
CASE 2
If there is a station broadcasting a traffic
announcement
The unit tunes in the program. The TA indicator starts
flashing.

1
When the program is over, the unit goes back to the
previously tuned station, but the EON function still
remains activated.
CASE 3
If the FM station you are listening to is broadcasting a
traffic announcement
The unit continues to receive the station but the TA
indicator starts flashing.

1
When the program is over, the TA indicator stops flashing,
but the EON function still remains activated.

More about the EON function

« EON data sent from some stations may not be compatible with
this unit. In this case, the EON function may not work correctly.

* While listening to a program tuned in by the EON function, the
station does not change even if another network station starts
broadcasting a program of the same EON data.

* The EON function is canceled when you change the source to CD,
TAPE, or AUX, while it is temporarily canceled when you change
the source to MW or LW.



Playing Back CDs

Continued ‘

This unit has been designed to playback the following CDs:

Audio CD, CD-R, and CD-RW.

Continued use of irregular shape CDs (heart-shape,
octagonal, etc.) can damage the unit.

When playing a CD-R or CD-RW

User-edited CD-Rs (Recordable) and CD-RWs

(Rewritable) can be played back only if they are already

“finalized.”

¢ You can play back your original CD-Rs or CD-RWs
recorded in music CD format. (However, they may not
be played back depending on their characteristics of
recording conditions.)

« Before playing back CD-Rs or CD-RWs, read their
instructions or cautions carefully.

¢ Some CD-Rs or CD-RWs may not be played back on

stain on them, or if the player’s lens is dirty.

« CD-RWs may require a longer readout time. (This is
caused by the fact that the reflectance of CD-RWs ig
lower than for regular CDs.)

Loading CDs

1 PressA.

The unit automatically turns on and the
carrousel comes out.

2 Place one or two discs correctly on the front
slots of the carrousel, with its label side up.

* When using a CD single (8 cm), place it on the inner
circle of the disc tray.

CORRECT INCORRECT

DISC CHANGE

3 If you wish to load a third disc,
press DISC CHANGE on the unit
or DISC SKIP on the remote
control.

The carrousel rotates by 120°.

DISC SKIP

4 pressa again.
The carrousel closes.

About the disc indicators

Each disc indicator corresponds to the disc tray of the same number.

Disc number ——

Disc indicator

\\7— 'S\

Disc marker

* The disc marker lights up for the disc number you have selected.

* The disc indicator rotates while the corresponding CD is being
played.

* The disc indicator goes off when the unit has detected that there is
no CD on the corresponding disc tray.

this unit because of their disc characteristics, damage °Playing Back the Entire Discs — Continuous

Play

You can play CDs continuously.

1 Load CDs.

2 Press one of the disc
number buttons (CD1, CD2
or CD3) for the disc you
want to play.
CD play starts from the first track of
the selected disc.
Track number of the currently playing disc is

flashing. (Track numbers exceeding 16 are
not displayed.)

NN
U o Wi, Gae)
SUEwcmm S 2\3 ALL P ) W)
pisc

L et

L \ \\‘\~ Ty
=2y

Track number  Elapsed playing time

* Pressing CD»/1l instead of the disc number buttons
starts playing back if a CD is on the tray.

When you turn on the unit, ALL DISC indicator lights up on
the display automatically. If you do not want all the CDs to
play back, select 1 DISC by pressing REPEAT.

-

ALL DISC —1 DISC —

—~—

ALL DISC:
1 DISC:

Plays all loaded CD.
Plays back one CD.

To stop during play, pressa.

To remove the discpressa.
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.
CD playback sequence (when ALL DISC is selected)

When 3 CDs are loaded on the disc trays, they are played in one &%

the following sequences.

* When CD1 is pressed : CB2 CD2=> CD3 (then stops)
* When CD2 is pressed : CB2 CD3=> CD1 (then stops)
* When CD3 is pressed : CB3 CD1=> CD2 (then stops)

* When only 2 CDs are loaded, they are played in the same order,

but the disc tray without a CD is skipped.

Basic CD Operations

Programming the Playing Order of the Tracks

— Program Play

You can arrange the order in which the tracks play before you
start playing.You can program up to 32 tracks.

* To use Repeat play (see page 16) for Program play, press
REPEAT after starting Program play.

On the unit ONLY:

While playing a CD, you can do the following operations.

To exchange CDs during playback of another

Press DISC CHANGE to change the CD and thecane:
carrousel comes out.

If you change CDs during play, the current play

will not stop until all CDs you have changed are
played.

To close the carrouselpress DISC CHANGE oA.

To skip to the another CD in the carrousel
Press DISC SKIP on the remote control. o
To stop play for a moment

Press CD»/II.

While pausing, “PAUSE” appears on the

display. @
To resume play,press CD»/11 again. ‘
To locate a particular point in a track
During play, press and hold< or »»-.

» 4« Fast reverses the disc.
« »»: Fast forwards the disc

hold et or »p!. ?

When using the remote control, press and

To go to another track
Press«« or »»| repeatedly before or

during playback.
* l¢<€: Goes back to the beginning of the
current or previous tracks.

* ppI: Skips to the beginning of the next or
succeeding tracks.

o If you press and holdi<e<t or »» on the unit before or
during play
You can change the tracks continuously.

To go to another track directly using the number buttons
Pressing the number button(s) before o@ @ @
during play allows you to start playing they
track number you want. >
Ex.: For track number 5, press 5. e @
For track number 15, press +10, then §o) (19
For track number 20, press +10, then 10.
For track number 32, press +10, +10,
+10, then 2.

1 Load CDs.

« If the current playing source is not the CD player, press
CD »/m1, thenm before going to the next step.

2 Press PROGRAM so that e
“PROGRAM" appears on the ﬁ
display.

The PRGM (program) indicator also lights up on the
display.

S\,
‘\ RN Pra /”/,
SUBWosms ALL
=R

SN

= DisC

« If a program has been stored in memory, the program is

called up.
3 Press one of the disc number
buttons (CD1, CD2 or CD3)
to select the disc number you
want to play. s
Track number

NS ENEN &
l\ = \\\\\\ N //////,,,/ g\\‘ fl “,&\
SUBWooms > AL AN\ Q)

=
S =

ol DisC -

\

Disc number Program step number

4 Pressi<« or »»| to select the track number,
then press SET.
Each time you select a track and press SET, the selected
track number is added to the CD track number indicator.

&

\\\\\\\ \\\\\IIIIIII///,,/ f\ \-\ ..\
R %2 D) DD
SO 77\
s AL PRGH ,//}’:) D \{3‘\)

DISC —=

I

A VA A \

| W \
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5 Program other tracks you want. To stop during play, pressa.
» To program tracks from the same disc, repeat step 4. ¢« Random play also stops whenis pressed.

» To program tracks from a different disc, repeat steps 3To exit from Random play mode press RANDOM again
and 4. during play so that the unit enters Continuous play mode.

6 Press CD»/ILI. To use Random play modeyou have to exit from the

The tracks are played in the order you Program play mode.
have programed. ‘ )
If you press»p or <4<

Ta ring pl r .
0 stop during play, pressa Skips to the next track selected randomly.

To exit from Program play mode,press PROGRAM again

before or after play so that the unit enters Continuous play Repeating Tracks or CDs — Repeat Play
mode. (The program you have made is stored in memory

until you turn off the unit or erase the program.) You can have all the CDs, the program or the individual track
currently playing repeat as many times as you like.

To modify the program

Before playing, you can erase the programed cancer playing.
tracks sh_own on the display by pressing CANCEL. « Each time you press the button, Repeat play
 Each time you press the button, the last programme mode changes as follows, and the following

track is erased from the program. indicator lights up on the display:
To check the program during play,pres>»1 (or <¢«€) so that the

To repeat play, press REPEAT during or before £22

. . . e —> REPEAT 1
playing track will change according to the program (or reverse) :l
order. REPEAT ALL DISC —<=— REPEAT 1 DISC
To add tracks in the program before play,simply select the disc ~ REPEAT 1: Repeats one track on one CD.
numbers and/or track numbers you want to add by following stepsBEPEAT 1 DISC*:  Repeats all the tracks on one CD.
and 4 of the programming procedure on page 15. REPEAT ALL DISC : Repeats all the tracks on all the CDs.
To erase the entire program before or during playpressa twice. REPEAT 1 DISC is not used for Program play.
* Ejecting a carrousel will also erase the stored memory. To cancel Repeat playpress REPEAT repeatedly until the

4 REPEAT indicator (REPEAT 1, REPEAT 1 DISC or
REPEAT ALL DISC) goes off from the display.

If you try to program a 33rd track « Repeat play and Random play cannot be used at the same

“FULL” will appear on the display. time

If your entry is ignored Prohibiting Disc Ejection — Tray Lock

You have tried to program a track from an empty tray, or a track — — i
number that does not exist on the CD. Such entries are ignored. YOou can prohibit CD ejection from the unit and lock CDs.

 This operation is possible only while the unit is on with CD

Playing at Random — Random Play selected as the source.

The tracks of the selected CD will play at random. On the unit ONLY:

1 To prohibit disc ejection, press& for the carrousel while
Load a CD. holdingm.

« If the current playing source is not the CD player, press| OCKED” appears for a while, and the carrousel is locked.
CD »/11, thenm before going to the next step. .
To cancel the prohibition and unlock the CDspress4 for

« w _RANDOM the carrousel while holding.
2 ZE)?)ZZEAOTRF%V&;%I?;’[ RANDOM “UNLOCKED" appears for a while, and the carrousel is

. . unlocked.
The RANDOM indicator also lights up on the

display. ¢
If you try to eject CDs

\\\\\;;‘R‘Q{‘s\‘Q%\%!'g'/,ﬁi’,,'fgf,/g,:,, /\TQ\\N'@}\“G;'S\\‘ “LOCKED” appears to inform you that the Tray Lock is in use.

1 RANDOM )
DisC

 The tracks are played automatically at random. Random
play ends when all tracks are played once.
-16 -



Playing Back Tapes

Playing Back a Tape To stop during play, pressa.

To operate the other deckpress TAPE A or TAPE B (or
TAPE A/B on the remote control), then TABE

To fast-forward the tape, press>» (or »» o0n the remote
control). The tape running indicates starts flashing
quickly.

1 Press EJECT @) for the deck you want to
use.

To rewind the tape,press<<« (or <4< 0n the remote
control). The tape running indicatow starts flashing
quickly.

To remove the cassettgress4 EJECT for deck A or
EJECTA for deck B.

For Deck B

For Deck A

2 Put a cassette in with the exposed part of the
tape down.
* You can play back only type I.

3 Close the cassette holder gently.
If you put cassettes in both decks A and B, the last deck
which you have put a cassette into is selected.
To operate the other deckpress TAPE A or TAPE B (or
TAPE A/B on the remote control).

8 The use of the C-120 or thinner tape is not
4 Press TAPE» 4 ﬂg recommended, since characteristic deterioration

. may occur and this tape easily jams in the pinch-
The tape play starts and the tape running rollers and the capstans.
indicator #) starts flashing slowly. ‘

When the tape plays to the end, the deck
automatically stops.
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Recording

IMPORTANT:

Continued ‘

Recording a Tape on Deck B

It should be noted that it may be unlawful to re-record
pre-recorded tapes, records, or discs without the

consent of the owner of copyright in the sound or video On the unit ONLY:

recording, broadcast or cable programme and in any

literary, dramatic, musical, or artistic embodied 1 Press EJECTA for the deck B.

therein.

The recording level is automatically set correctly, so it is
not affected by the VOLUME control, the SOUND MODE
control and the SUBWOOFER LEVEL control. Thus,
during recording you can adjust the sound you are actually
listening to without affecting the recording level.

While recording, you can hear sound modes through the
speakers or headphones. However, the sound is recorded
without these effects (see page 10).

If recordings you have made have excessive noise or static,
the unit may be too close to a TV. Place the unit away from

the TV.

* You can use type | tape for recording.

To protect your recording
Cassettes have two small t
on the back to protect
unexpected erasure or re-
recording.

To protect your recording,
remove these tabs.

To re-record on a protected tape, cover the holes with

adhesive tape.

To keep the best recording and playback sound quality

<

©)

2 Put a recordable cassette in with the exposed
part of the tape down.

3 Close the cassette holder gently.

4 start playing the source — FM, MW, LW,
CD player or auxiliary equipment connected
to AUX IN jacks.

* When you want to use the dubbing method, see

If the heads, capstans, and pinch rollers of the cassette decks “Dubbing Tapes” on page 19.
become dirty, the following will occur:

 Impaired sound quality
* Discontinuous sound
 Fading

* Incomplete erasure

« Difficulty in recording

To clean the head, capstan, and pinch roller
Use a cotton swab moistened with alcohol.

Capstan

Erase head

Head

To demagnetize the head

Pinch roller

* When the source is CD, you can also use CD Synchro
Recording (see “CD Synchro Recording” on page 19.)

5 Press REC START/STOP. el

The REC (recording) indicator lights up on
the display and recording starts.

To stop during recording, press REC START/STOP again
or .

To remove the cassettggress EJECE for deck B.

Turn off the unit, and use a head demagnetizer (available at

electronics and audio shops).
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Dubbing Tapes

CD Synchro Recording

On the unit ONLY:
1 Press TAPE», thenm.

[

2 Put the source cassette in deck A, and a
recordable cassette into deck B.

DUBBING

3 Press DUBBING.
Dubbing starts.
“DUBBING” appears, and the REC
(recording) indicator lights up on the display.

5 MY REC] AW AL, ENENE
™MV 2 L RN
I AE 7 NN
=

=

To stop during dubbing, presda.

To remove the cassettgpressa EJECT for deck A and
EJECTA for deck B.

You can easily record a CD onto a tape.
¢ You can also record the tracks in order you have made the
program.

On the unit ONLY:

1 Put a recordable cassette into deck B.

2 Place a disc correctly on the circle of the disc
tray, with its label side up.

3 Press one of the disc number buttons (CD1,
CD2 or CD3) to select the disc, them.

4 press CD REC START.
“CD REC” appears, and the REC
(recording) indicator lights up on the display.

W\, =
RN 117/,

ENNHN \1\819110/71 /7, \)
3 1327 )

DisC

Deck B starts recording and the CD player starts playing.
When the recording is done, the CD player and deck B
stop.

To stop during CD Synchro Recording pressa.

To remove the cassettgress EJECR for deck B.
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Using the Timers

Continued ‘

There are three timers available — Daily Timer, Recording

Timer, and Sleep Timer.

Before using the timers, you need to set the clock built in the  ynit enters on-time setting mode.

unit. (See “Setting the Clock” on page 9.)

Using Daily Timer

With Daily Timer, you can wake to your favorite music or

radio program. You can set the timer whether the unit is on

off.

How Daily Timer actually works

The unit automatically turns on, set the volume level to the

2 Press CLOCK/TIMER again. oo

“ON TIME” appears for 2 seconds, then the %

‘Q-)\DAILV

|
L’
7
Lf
i
Lf

(o)
3 Set the on-time you want the unit
to turn on.

1) Press<<« or»p to set the hour, then

press SET.

$40

preset level, and starts playing the specified source when the 2) Presg<«« or»p to set the minute,

on-time comes (th€) indicator flashes while the timer is

operating). Then, when the off-time comes, the unit

automatically turns off (stands by).

The timer setting remains in memory until you change it.

* There is a time limit in doing the following steps. If the
setting is canceled before you finish, start from step 1
again.

* If you have made a mistake while setting timer, press
CANCEL. (However, this does not always work. If

then press SET.
“OFF TIME” appears for 2 seconds, then ser
the unit enters off-time setting mode.

¢4

4 set the off-time you want the unit
to turn off (on standby).
1) Press«< or > to set the hour, then s

press SET.

CANCEL does not work, press CLOCK/TIMER repeatedly  2) Presg«< or»» to set the minute,

and start from step 1 again.)

Before you start...
* When using a CD as the source to play —
— Make sure there is a CD on the currently selected
number tray.
* When using a tape as the source to play —
— Make sure that a tape is in the deck whose deck
indicator (A or B) is lit on the display.
* When using the external component as the source ta
play —
— Set the timer equipped with the external componer
the same time.

disc

tat5 Pressi<<« or »»| to select the

On the unit ONLY:

1 Press CLOCK/TIMER repeatedly
until “DAILY” appears on the
display.

@ indicator lights up and the DAILY (daily
timer) indicator also starts flashing on the display.

‘e:)\DAILV

CLOCK
/TIMER

T
A

A
LT T W W W

then press SET.
The unit enters source selecting mode. 57

\e.il)AILV

source to play, then press SET.
e Each time you presst« or »», the
source changes as follows:

N

rTUNER FM =—= TUNER MW = TUNER LW ‘|

AUX TAPE CD

» Each time you press the button, the timer setting modes
change as follows:

F DAILY —ON TIME——REC ]
Canceled=—CLOCK=—O0ON TIME

(See page 9.)

TUNER FM: tunes into a specified preset FM station.
— go to step 6.

TUNER MW: tunes into a specified preset MW station.
— go to step 6.

TUNER LW: tunes into a specified preset LW station.
— go to step 6.

CD: plays a disc from the first track.
— go to step 7.

TAPE: plays a tape in deck A or B*» go to
step 7.

AUX: plays an external source» go to step 7.
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6 select the preset station number.
Press«« or »» to select the preset
station number, then press SET.

The unit enters volume setting mode.

940

7 Pressl<< or »»| to set the volume
level.

* You can select the volume level from
VOL MIN, VOL 1 — VOL 30, and
VOL MAX.

‘Q-)\DAILV

sZo85%

Timer setting.

The DAILY (daily timer) indicator stops

flashing and remains lit. The settings you have
done are shown on the display in sequence for your
confirmation.

8 Press SET to complete the Daily %\

9 presst)/I STANDBY/ON to
turn off the unit (on standby)
if you have set the Daily Timer
with the unit turned on.

&
If the unit is turned on when the timer-on time comes

Daily Timer does not work.

To turn on or off Daily Timer after its setting is done

1 Press CLOCK/TIMER repeatedly until gLock
“DAILY” appears on the display.

2 To turn off the Daily Timer, press
CANCEL. canceL
The DAILY (daily timer) indicator goes off
from the display (“OFF” appears for a while)%
The Daily Timer is canceled, but the setting
for the Daily Timer remains in memory.

To turn on the Daily Timer, press SET. SET
The DAILY (daily timer) indicator lights up

on the display. The settings you have done ar
shown on the display in sequence for your
confirmation.

Using Recording Timer

With Recording Timer, you can make a tape of a radio
broadcast automatically. You can set the timer whether the
unit is on or off.

How Recording Timer actually works

The unit automatically turns on, tunes into the specified

station, sets the volume level to “VOL MIN,” and starts

recording when the on-time comes (ieindicator flashes
while the timer is operating). Then, when the off-time comes,
the unit automatically turns off (stands by).

The timer setting remains in memory until you change it.

* There is a time limit in doing the following steps. If the
setting is canceled before you finish, start from step 1
again.

« If you have made a mistake while setting the timer, press
CANCEL. (However, this does not always work. If
CANCEL does not work, press CLOCK/TIMER repeatedly
and start from step 1 again.)

On the unit ONLY:

1 Put a recordable cassette into deck B.

2 Press CLOCK/TIMER repeatedly 7w
until “REC” appears on the
display.
@ indicator lights up and the REC
(recording timer) indicator also starts flashing on the
display.

@) rec

il
1
1

» Each time you press the button, the timer setting modes
change as follows:

F DAILY —ON TIME——REC :I
Canceled=—CLOCK=—O0ON TIME

(See page 9.)
3 Press CLOCK/TIMER again. oo
“ON TIME” appears for 2 seconds, then the
unit enters on-time setting mode.

‘QEC

”
!
-
A
=
-
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4 set the on-time you want the unit

to turn on.

1) Press<<« or»pto set the hour, the
press SET.

2) Press«<t or > to set the minute,
then press SET.
“OFF TIME” appears for 2 seconds, then
the unit enters off-time setting mode.

g4o

SET

¢4

5 set the off-time you want the

unit to turn off (on standby). @
1) Press<<« or»pto set the hour, the s

press SET.
2) Press«< or > to set the minute,
then press SET.
The unit enters preset station selecting s
mode.

6 select the preset station.

1) Press<<« orp»p to select the band
(“TUNER FM”, “TUNER MW" or
“TUNER LW?”), then press SET. s

2) Press<« or»p to select a preset

channel number, then press SET.
The REC (recording timer) indicator stops

flashing and remains lit. The settings you
have done are shown on the display in %

sequence for your confirmation.

7 Press()/| STANDBY/ON to
turn off the unit (on standby) if
necessary.

STANDBY T
STANDBY/QN

.
w If you want to listen to another source while recording
Press REC START/STOP mrto stop recording. Without stopping
it, you cannot change the source.

To turn on or off Recording Timer after its setting is
done

1 Press CLOCK/TIMER repeatedly until
“REC” appears on the display.

CLOCK
/TIMER

2 To turn off the Recording Timer, press
CANCEL.
The REC (recording timer) indicator goes off
from the display (“OFF” appears for a while). %
The Recording Timer is canceled, but the
setting for the Recording Timer remains in memory.

CANCEL

To turn on the Recording Timer, press SET. s
The REC (recording timer) indicator lights up
on the display. The settings you have done are
shown on the display in sequence for your
confirmation.

Using Sleep Timer

With Sleep Timer, you can fall asleep to music.
You can set Sleep Timer when the unit is turned on.

How Sleep Timer actually works
The unit automatically turns off after the specified time
length passes.

On the remote contiol ONLY:

1 Press SLEEP.
The time length until the shut-off time appear
and the SLEEP indicator starts flashing on the
display.
e Each time you press the button, the time length changes
as follows:

|;SLEEP10 = SLEEP20 = SLEEP30~ SLEEPG0 :l

OFF —— SLEEP120 —=— SLEEP90
(Canceled)

2 Wait for about 5 seconds after specifying the

time length.
The SLEEP indicator stops flashing and remains lit.

SLEEP

To check the remaining time until the shut-off time press
SLEEP once so that the remaining time until the shut-off time
appears for about 5 seconds.

To change the shut-off timepress SLEEP repeatedly until
the desired time length appears on the display.

To cancel the settingpress SLEEP repeatedly until “OFF”
appears on the display so that the SLEEP indicator goes off
from the display.

» Sleep Timer is also canceled when you turn off the unit.

Timer Priority

Since each timer can be set separately, you may wonder what
happens if the setting for these timers overlaps.
Here are examples.

» Recording Timer has priority over Daily Timer.
If Daily Timer is set to come on while Recording Timer is
operating, Daily Timer will not come on at all.

« If Sleep Timer overlaps with another timer (either Daily
Timer or Recording Timer), a timer with the earlier shut-off
time has priority.

AM 6:00 6:30
| | | |

5

! canceled.

Sleep Timer

Recording Timer

When using the Recording Timer and Sleep Timer at the
same time, pay special attention to the shut-off time.
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Maintenance

To get the best performance of the unit, keep your discs, tapes, and mechanism clean.

Handling discs

¢ Remove the disc from its case by

holding it at the edge while pressing the

center hole lightly.

¢ Do not touch the shiny surface of the

disc, or bend the disc.

Handling cassette tapes

¢ Put the disc back in its case after use to

prevent warping.

the disc when placing it back in its
case.
< Avoid exposure to direct sunlight,

To clean the disc
Wipe the disc with a soft cloth in a
straight line from center to edge.

¢ Be careful not to scratch the surface of

temperature extremes, and moisture.

DO NOT use any solvent — such as conventional
9@#’ record cleaner, spray, thinner, or benzine — to
clean the disc.

- 23—
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If the tape is loose in its cassette, take
up the slack by inserting a pencil in
one of the reels and rotating.

If the tape is loose, it may get
stretched, cut, or caught in the
cassette.

Be careful not to touch the tape
surface.

Avoid the following places to store the
tape:

— In dusty places

— In direct sunlight or heat

— In moist areas

— Near a magnet



Troubleshooting

If you are having a problem with your unit, check this list for a possible solution before calling for service.
If you cannot solve the problem from the hints given here, or the unit has been physically damaged, call a qualified person,
such as your dealer, for service.

Symptom Cause Action

Unable to cancel the display demonstration.Other buttons are pressed to cancel the Press DEMO on the unit. (See page 8.)
display demonstration.

No sound is heard. Connections are incorrect or loose. Check all connections and make
corrections. (See pages 6 to 8.)
Hard to listen to broadcasts because of * Antennas are disconnected. » Reconnect the antennas correctly and
noise. securely.
e The AM (MW/LW) loop antenna is too » Change the position and direction of the
close to the unit. AM (MW/LW) loop antenna.
e The FM antenna is not properly extended « Extend the FM antenna at the best
and positioned. position.
The disc sound is discontinuous. The disc is scratched or dirty. Clean or replace the disc. (See page 23.)
The carrousel does not open or close. * The AC power cord is not plugged in. * Plug the AC power cord.
* The carrousel is locked. » Unlock the carrousel. (See page 16.)
The disc does not play. The disc is placed upside down. Place the disc with the label side up.

The cassette holders cannot be opened.  Power supply from the AC power cord has Turn on the unit.
been cut off while the tape was running.

Impossible to record. Small tabs on the back of the cassette are Cover the holes with adhesive tape.
removed.

Operations are disabled. The built-in microprocessor may Unplug the AC power cord and then plug it
malfunction due to external electrical back in.
interference.

Unable to operate the unit from the remote « The path between the remote control and ¢« Remove the obstruction.

control. the remote sensor on the unit is blocked.
« The batteries are exhausted. * Replace the batteries.
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Additional Information

Description of the PTY codes:

NEWS: News. FINANCE: Stock Market reports, commerce, trading etc.
AFFAIRS:  Topical program expanding or enlarging upon the CHILDREN : Programs targeted at a young audience.

news — debate, or analysis. SOCIALA: Programs about sociology, history, geography,
INFO: Program the purpose of which is to impart advice in psychology and society.

the widest sense. RELIGION : Religious programs.
SPORT. Program concerned with any aspect of sports. PHONE IN:  Involving members of the public expressing their
EDUCATE: Educational programs. views either by phone or at a public forum.
DRAMA: All radio plays and serials. TRAVEL : Travel information.
CULTURE: Programs concerning any aspect of national or LEISURE: Programs about recreational activities.

regional culture, including language, theatre, etc. JaAZZ: Jazz music.
SCIENCE:  Programs about natural sciences and technology. COUNTRY: Songs which originate from, or continue the musical
VARIED : Used for mainly speech-based programs like tradition of the American Southern States.

quizzes, panel games and personality interviews.  NATIONAL : Current popular music of the nation or region in that
POP M: Commercial music of current popular appeal. country’s language.
ROCK M: Rock music. OLDIES: Music from the so-called “golden age” of popular
M.O.R.M:  Current contemporary music considered to be “easy- music.

listening.” FOLK M : Music which has its roots in the musical culture of a
LIGHT M :  Instrumental music, and vocal or choral works. particular nation.
CLASSICS: Performances of major orchestral works, DOCUMENT : Program concerning factual matters, presented in an

symphonies, chamber music, etc. investigative style.
OTHER M: Music not fitting into any of the other categories.
WEATHER : Weather reports and forecasts. Classification of the PTY codes for some FM stations

may be different from the above list.
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Specifications

Amplifier section — CA-MXG51R

Output Power (IEC268-3/DIN)

SUBWOOFERS: 60 W per channel, min. RMS, driven into
6 Q at 63 Hz with no more than 10% total
harmonic distortion.

MAIN SPEAKERS: 30 W per channel, min. RMS, driven into
6 Q at 1 kHz with no more than 10% total
harmonic distortion.

Audio input sensitivity/Impedance

(at 1 kHz, measured at MAIN SPEAKERS)
AUX: 400 mV/50 k2
Digital output: DIGITAL OUT (OPTICAL)
Signal wave length: 660 nm
Output level: —21 dBm to —15 dBm

Speakers/Impedance: B—16Q

Tuner
FM tuning range: 87.50 MHz — 108.00 MHz
AM tuning range: MW: 522 kHz — 1 629 kHz

LW: 144 kHz — 288 kHz

CD player
CD Capacity: 3 CDs
Dynamic range: 85 dB

Signal-to-noise ratio: 85 dB

Cassette deck
Frequency response

Normal (type I): 50 Hz — 14 000 Hz
Wow and flutter

0.15% (WRMS)

General

Power requirement: ~ AC 230"\, 50 Hz

Power consumption: 130 W (at operation)
17 W (on standby)
3.5 W (at eco mode)

Dimensions (approx.): 270 mm x 317 mm x 447 mm (W/H/D)
(10%1sin. x 12Y2in. x 17%sin.)

Mass (approx.): 8.9 kg (19.6 Ibs)

Supplied accessories
See page 6.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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SPEAKER SYSTEM
SP-MXG51R

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG: LAUTSPRECHERSYSTEM
MANUEL D’'INSTRUCTIONS: SYSTEME DES ENCEINTES
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: LUIDSPREKERSYSTEEM
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES: SISTEMA DE ALTAVOCES
ISTRUZIONI: SISTEMA DI ALTOPARLANTI
BRUKSANVISNING: HOGTALARSYSTEM
KAYTTOOHJE: KAIUTINJARJESTELMA

VEJLEDNING: HOJTTALERSYSTEM

HASZNALATI UTMUTATO: HANGSZORO RENDSZER
INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA: ZESTAW GLOSNIKOWY
NAVOD K OBSLUZE: REPRODUKTOROVA SOUSTAVA

Thank you for purchasing JVC speakers.

Before you begin using them, please read the instructions carefully to be
sure you get the best possible performance. If you have any questions,
consult your JVC dealer.

Vielen Dank fur den Kauf dieser JVC-Lautsprecher.

Lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor Ingebrauchnahme sorgféltig
durch, um stets optimale Ergebnisse zu erzielen. Wenden Sie sich bei
etwaigen Fragen bitte an lhren JVC Handler.

Nous vous remercions pour I'achat de ces enceintes JVC.

Avant de les utiliser, lire ces instructions avec attention pour en obtenir
les meilleures performances possibles. En cas de questions, consulter
votre revendeur JVC.

Dank u voor de aanschaf van deze JVC luidsprekers.

Lees alvorens over te gaan tot aansluiten, deze gebruiksaanwijzing door
zodat u de best mogelijke prestaties zult verkrijgen. Neem kontakt op met
de JVC dealer indien u vragen heeft.

Le estamos muy agradecidos por haber adquirido estos altavoces de JVC.
Antes de utilizarlos, sirvase leer las instrucciones detenidamente a fin de
obtener el mejor rendimiento posible. Si tienenaluna pregunta, acuda a
su agente de JVC.

Grazie per aver acquistato questi altoparlanti della JVC.

Prima di cominciare I'uso degli altoparlanti, leggete attentamente le
istruzioni per assicurare le migliori prestazioni. Qualora sorgessero dei
dubbi, rivolgetevi al vostro rivenditore JVC.

Tack for ditt val av dessa JVC-hogtalare.

Innan du kopplar in hégtalarna i din ljudanlaggning bér du for att fa
maximala prestanda fran hégtalarna lasa igenom bruksanvisningen
noggrant. Kontakta din JVC-aterférséaljare om du har fragor eller kdnner
dig oséker.

Kiitos siita ettd paadyit valinnassasi JVC-kaiuttimiin.

Ennen kuin alat kayttaé niita, lue kéyttdohje huolellisesti, jotta ne toimisivat
parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla. Jos Sinulla on kysyttavaa ota yhteys JVC-
edustajaan.

Tak for kebet af JVC-hgijttalerne.

Gennemlzes venligst vejledningen omhyggeligt for de tages i brug, s& De
kan opnéa den bedst mulige ydelse. Forhgr hos Deres JVC forhandler hvis
De har nogen spgrgsmal.

Kdszonjik, hogy a JVC hangszérd rendszerét valasztotta. Annak
érdekében, hogy a hangsz6ré rendszer a legjobb teljesitményt nyujtsa
Onnek, hasznalat el6tt kérjik figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a hasznélati
Utmutatét. Ha barmilyen kérdése van, forduljon a legkdzelebbi JVC
markakereskeddhoz.

Dzigkujemy za wybranie zestawu gtosnikowego firmy JVC.

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania zestawu gto$nikowego prosimy o
doktadne zapoznanie sie z trescig niniejszej instrukcji uzytkowania, aby
uzyskac¢ jak najlepszg prace gtosnikow. W przypadku jakichkolwiek
zapytan, prosimy o skonsultowanie sie z najblizszym dealerm firmy JVC.

Dékujeme Vam, Ze jste si zakoupili reproduktory JVC.

Dfive nez je za€nete pouzivat, prectéte si prosim peclivé navod k obsluze,
abyste dosahli co nejlepsi mozné funkce. Jestlize mate dalsi otazky, spojte
se s svym prodejcem JVC.

This equipment has been designed and manufactured to meet
international safety standards but, like any electrical equipment, care
must be taken if you are to obtain the best results and safety is to be
assured.

Do read the operating instructions before you attempt to use the
equipment.

Do ensure that all electrical connections (including the mains plug,
extension leads and interconnections between pieces of equipment)
are properly made and in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions. Switch off and withdraw the mains plug when making or
changing connections.

Do consult your dealer if you are ever in doubt about the installation,
operation or safety of your equipment.

Do be careful with glass panels or doors on equipment.

DON'T continue to operate the equipment if you are in any doubt
about it working normally, or if it is damaged in any way — switch
off, withdraw the mains plug and consult your dealer.

DON'T remove any fixed cover as this may expose dangerous
voltages.

DON'T leave equipment switched on when it is unattended unless it
is specifically stated that it is designed for unattended operation or
has a standby mode.

— SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS —
“SOME DOS AND DON’'TS ON THE SAFE USE OF EQUIPMENT”

Switch off using the switch on the equipment and make sure that
your family know how to do this.

Special arrangements may need to be made for infirm of handi-
capped people.

DON'T use equipment such as personal stereos or radios so that
you are distracted from the requirements of traffic safety. It is illegal
to watch television whilst driving.

DON'T listen to headphones at high volume as such use can
permanently damage your hearing.

DON'T obstruct the ventilation of the equipment, for example with
curtains or soft furnishing.

Overheating will cause damage and shorten the life of the equipment.

DON'T use makeshift stands and NEVER fix legs with wood screws
— to ensure complete safety always fit the manufacturer’'s approved
stand or legs with the fixings provided according to the instructions.

DON'T allow electrical equipment to be exposed to rain or moisture.
ABOVE ALL

— NEVER let anyone, especially children, push anything into holes,
slots or any other opening in the case.

— this could result in a fatal electrical shock;
— NEVER guess or take chances with electrical equipment of any kind
— it is better to be safe than sorry!

1 —
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Connection Ansluiting
AnschluB3 Liitédnta
Raccordement Tilslutning
Aansluiting Csatlakoztatas
Conexién Potaczenia
Collegamento Zapojeni
Right speaker Left speaker

Rechter Lautsprecher
Enceinte de droite
Rechter spreker
Altavoz derecho
Altoparlante destro
Hoéger hogtalare
Oikea kaiutin
Hajre hajttaler
Jobb hangszéré
Prawa kolumna
Pravy reproduktor

Linker Lautsprecher
Enceinte de gauche
Linker spreker
Altavoz izquierdo
Altoparlante sinistro
Véanster hogtalare
Vasen kaiutin
Venstre hgijttaler
Bal hangsz6ré
Lewa kolumna
Levy reproduktor

R L
BLUE BLA
BLAU  SININEN
BLEU  BLA
BLAUW KEK
AZUL BLEKITNY
BLU BORUVKA
BLACK = /\ —
SCHWARZ
NOIR N
ZWART ﬁlﬁg
NEGRO BLACK
NERO | EAKER) (SUﬂaFER] SCHWARZ
SVART S _] NOIR
L L ZWART
MUSTA
SORT @“& NEGRO
FEKETE ’= NERO
CZARNY R |X| |X| R SVART
CERNY MUSTA
o) =) @h ’_é,) SORT
RED — RED FEKETE
ROT CZARNY
ROUGE ROUGECERNY
ROOD Amplifier output terminals ROOD
ROJO Ausgang des Verstérkers ROJO
ROSSO Bornes de sortie de 'amplificaterur ROSSO
ROD Uitgangsaansluitengen van de versterker ROD
PUNAINEN Terminales de salida de amplificador PUNAINEN
ROD Terminali de uscita del’amplifcator R@D
PIROS Utgangar pa forstarkaren PIROS
CZERWONY Vahvistimen ulostuloliittimet CZERWONY
CERVENY  Forsteerkerudgangsbasninger GERVENY

Erésité kimeneti csatlakozok
Przytacza wyjscia ze wzmacniacza
Vystupni zditky zesilovace

CONNECTION

* DO NOT use other amplifier to operate this speaker system
except for CA-MXG51R.

e Turn off power to the whole system before connecting the
speakers to the amplifier.

e The maximum power handling capacity of the CA-MXG51R
main speaker is 40 W Subwoofer is 80 W. Excessive input will
result in abnormal noise and possible damage. In cases where
the signals described below are applied to the speakers, even
if the signals are below the maximum allowable input, they
may cause an overload and burn the wiring of the speakers.
Be sure to lower the amplifier volume beforehand.

1) Noise during FM tuning.

2) High level signals containing high frequency components
produced by a tape deck in the fast forward mode.

3) Click noise produced when turning power of other compo-
nents on and off.

4) Click noise produced when connecting or disconnecting
cords with the power on.

5) Click noise produced when the cartridge is replaced with
the power on.

6) Click noise produced when operating amplifier switches.

7) Continuous high frequency oscillation or high pitch electroni-
cally produced musical instrument sound.

8) Howling when using a microphones.

SPECIFICATIONS

Type : 3-way 3-speaker Bass-Reflex
Type
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Speakers:
Subwoofer :13.5 cm (5-3/8 in.) cone x 1

Main woofer :138.5cm (5-3/8 in.) cone x 1
Tweeter : 5.0cm (2in.) cone x 1
Power Handling Capacity:
Subwoofer :80W
Main Speaker 40W
Impedance:
Subwoofer 16Q
Main Speaker 4Q
Frequency Range:
Subwoofer 126 Hz— 92 Hz

Main Speaker
Sound Pressure Level:

Subwoofer

Main Speaker

Dimensions (W x H x D)

Mass

:92 Hz — 20 000 Hz

175 dB/W-m
: 88 dB/W-m
1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm

(10-11/16 in. x 12-1/2in. x 12-3/16 in.)

:5.0 kg (11.0 Ibs) each

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.
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SPEAKER SYSTEM
SP-MXG51R

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG: LAUTSPRECHERSYSTEM
MANUEL D’'INSTRUCTIONS: SYSTEME DES ENCEINTES
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: LUIDSPREKERSYSTEEM
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES: SISTEMA DE ALTAVOCES
ISTRUZIONI: SISTEMA DI ALTOPARLANTI
BRUKSANVISNING: HOGTALARSYSTEM
KAYTTOOHJE: KAIUTINJARJESTELMA

VEJLEDNING: HOJTTALERSYSTEM

HASZNALATI UTMUTATO: HANGSZORO RENDSZER
INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA: ZESTAW GLOSNIKOWY
NAVOD K OBSLUZE: REPRODUKTOROVA SOUSTAVA

Thank you for purchasing JVC speakers.

Before you begin using them, please read the instructions carefully to be
sure you get the best possible performance. If you have any questions,
consult your JVC dealer.

Vielen Dank fiir den Kauf dieser JVC-Lautsprecher.

Lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor Ingebrauchnahme sorgféltig
durch, um stets optimale Ergebnisse zu erzielen. Wenden Sie sich bei
etwaigen Fragen bitte an lhren JVC Héandler.

Nous vous remercions pour 'achat de ces enceintes JVC.

Avant de les utiliser, lire ces instructions avec attention pour en obtenir
les meilleures performances possibles. En cas de questions, consulter
votre revendeur JVC.

Dank u voor de aanschaf van deze JVC luidsprekers.

Lees alvorens over te gaan tot aansluiten, deze gebruiksaanwijzing door
zodat u de best mogelijke prestaties zult verkrijgen. Neem kontakt op met
de JVC dealer indien u vragen heeft.

Le estamos muy agradecidos por haber adquirido estos altavoces de JVC.
Antes de utilizarlos, sirvase leer las instrucciones detenidamente a fin de
obtener el mejor rendimiento posible. Si tienenaluna pregunta, acuda a
su agente de JVC.

Tack for ditt val av dessa JVC-hdgtalare.

Innan du kopplar in hogtalarna i din ljudanlaggning bér du fér att fa
maximala prestanda fran hégtalarna lasa igenom bruksanvisningen
noggrant. Kontakta din JVC-aterférsaljare om du har fragor eller kdnner
dig oséker.

Kiitos siita ettd paadyit valinnassasi JVC-kaiuttimiin.

Ennen kuin alat kayttaa niita, lue kayttdohje huoleliisesti, jotta ne toimisivat
parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla. Jos Sinulla on kysyttévaa ota yhteys JVC-
edustajaan.

Tak for kabet af JVC-hgijttalerne.

Gennemlzes venligst vejledningen omhyggeligt fer de tages i brug, s De
kan opna den bedst mulige ydelse. Forhar hos Deres JVC forhandler hvis
De har nogen spargsmal.

Koszonjik, hogy a JVC hangszord rendszerét valasztotta. Annak
érdekében, hogy a hangszdré rendszer a legjobb teljesitményt nyljtsa
Onnek, hasznalat el6tt kérjuk figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a hasznalati
Utmutatét. Ha barmilyen kérdése van, forduljon a legktzelebbi JVC
markakeresked6héz.

Dziekujemy za wybranie zestawu gtosnikowego firmy JVC.

Przed rozpoczeciemn uzytkowania zestawu gtosnikowego prosimy o
doktadne zapoznanie sig z trescig niniejszej instrukcji uzytkowania, aby
uzyskaé jak najlepsza prace gtosnikow. W przypadku jakichkolwiek
zapytan, prosimy o skonsultowanie sig z najblizszym dealerm firmy JVC.

Grazie per aver acquistato questi altoparlanti della JVC.

Prima di cominciare l'uso degli altoparlanti, leggete attentamente le
istruzioni per assicurare le migliori prestazioni. Qualora sorgessero dei
dubbi, rivolgetevi al vostro rivenditore JVC.

Dékujeme Vam, Ze jste si zakoupili reproduktory JVC.

Drive nez je zaCnete pouzivat, pfectéte si prosim peclivé navod k obsluze,
abyste dosahli co nejlepsi mozné funkce. Jestlize méte dalSi otazky, spojte
se s svym prodejcem JVC.

— SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS —
“SOME DOS AND DON’TS ON THE SAFE USE OF EQUIPMENT”

This equipment has been designed and manufactured to meet
international safety standards but, like any electrical equipment, care
must be taken if you are to obtain the best results and safety is to be
assured.

Do read the operating instructions before you attempt to use the
equipment.

Do ensure that all electrical connections (including the mains plug,
extension leads and interconnections between pieces of equipment)
are properly made and in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions. Switch off and withdraw the mains plug when making or
changing connections.

Do consult your dealer if you are ever in doubt about the installation,
operation or safety of your equipment.

Do be careful with glass panels or doors on equipment.

DON'T continue to operate the equipment if you are in any doubt
about it working normally, or if it is damaged in any way — switch
off, withdraw the mains plug and consult your dealer.

DON'T remove any fixed cover as this may expose dangerous
voltages.

DON'T leave equipment switched on when it is unattended unless it
is specifically stated that it is designed for unattended operation or
has a standby mode.

Switch off using the switch on the equipment and make sure that
your family know how to do this.

Special arrangements may need to be made for infirm of handi-
capped people.

DON'T use equipment such as personal stereos or radios so that
you are distracted from the requirements of traffic safety. It is illegal
to watch television whilst driving.

DON'T listen to headphones at high volume as such use can
permanently damage your hearing.

DON'T obstruct the ventilation of the equipment, for example with
curtains or soft furnishing.

Overheating will cause damage and shorten the life of the equipment.

DON'T use makeshift stands and NEVER fix legs with wood screws !
— to ensure complete safety always fit the manufacturer’'s approved
stand or legs with the fixings provided according to the instructions. !

DON'T allow electrical equipment to be exposed to rain or moisture.
ABOVE ALL

— NEVER let anyone, especially children, push anything into holes,
slots or any other opening in the case.

— this could result in a fatal electrical shock;
— NEVER guess or take chances with electrical equipment of any kind
— it is better to be safe than sorry!
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Connection Ansluiting
AnschluBB Liitanta
Raccordement Tilslutning
Aansluiting Csatlakoztatas
Conexion Potaczenia
Collegamento Zapojeni
Right speaker Left speaker

Rechter Lautsprecher

Enceinte de droite
Rechter spreker
Altavoz derecho

Altoparlante destro
Hdéger hogtalare

Oikea kaiutin
Hajre hajttaler
Jobb hangszéré
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CONNECTION

* DO NOT use other amplifier to operate this speaker system
except for CA-MXG51R.

* Turn off power to the whole system before connecting the
speakers to the amplifier.

¢ The maximum power handling capacity of the CA-MXG51R
main speaker is 40 W Subwoofer is 80 W. Excessive input will
resultin abnormal noise and possible damage. In cases where
the signals described below are applied to the speakers, even
if the signals are below the maximum allowable input, they
may cause an overload and burn the wiring of the speakers.
Be sure to lower the amplifier volume beforehand.
1) Noise during FM tuning.
2) High level signals containing high frequency components

Pravy reproduktor Levy reproduktor produced by a tape deck in the fast forward mode.
R L 3) Click noise produced when turning power of other compo-
| nents on and off.
i BLUE BLA 4) Click noise produced when connecting or disconnecting
BLAU  SININEN | cords with the power on.
BLEU ~ BLA I : 5) Click noise produced when the cartridge is replaced with
w | BLAUW KEK K the power on
1 AZUL  BLEKITNY > power on. _ o
1 ‘ BLU BORUIVKA 6) Click noise produced when operating amplifier switches.
BLACK - ‘ Y 7) Continuous high frequency oscillation or high pitch electroni-
SCHWARZ i | cally produced musical instrument sound.
NGIR bl ‘ — 4 8) Howling when using a microphones.
ZWART ‘ | ~f-
NEGRO ‘ ‘ BLACK
NERO ™ [MA'QE ﬂ(ER] (SIﬂ PR SCHWARZ
SVART L =5 == NOIR
L =5 HI=E5) L ZWART
MUSTA » ;
SORT XJ iX] @ NEGRO
FEKETE ‘ Sl NERO
CZARNY - 129 ’n it SVART
CERNY === Hi== MUSTA
—J —
l _®% 5 oY o SORT
RED — RED FEKETE
ROT ROT gZAR",‘Y
ROUGE RoUGE UERNY
ROOD Amplifier output terminals ROOD
ROJO Ausgang des Verstarkers ROJO
ROSSO Bornes de sortie de 'amplificaterur ROSSO
ROD Uitgangsaansluitengen van de versterker ROD SPECIFICATIONS
PUNAINEN Terminales de salida de amplificador PUNAINEN Type : 3-way 3-speaker Bass-Reflex
ROD Terminali de uscita delfamplifcator R@D Type
PIROS Utgangar pa forstérkaren PIROS ; ;
CZERWONY Vahvistimen ulostuloliittimet CZERWONY Twin Hyper Power-Drive
GERVENY  Forstaerkerudgangsbesninger GCERVENY Subwoofer
Er6sitd kimeneti csatlakozok Speakers:
Przylacza wyjscia ze wzmacniacza Subwoofer :13.5¢cm (5-3/8 in.) cone x 1
Vystupni zdifky zesilovate Main woofer :13.5 cm (5-3/8 in.) cone x 1
Tweeter : 5.0cm (2in.) cone x 1
Power Handling Capacity:
Subwoofer 180 W
Main Speaker 40W
Impedance:
Subwoofer 6Q
Main Speaker 4Q
Frequency Range:
Subwoofer 126 Hz — 92 Hz
Main Speaker 192 Hz — 20000 Hz
Sound Pressure Level:
Subwoofer 175 dB/W-m
Main Speaker : 88 dB/W-m

Dimensions (W x H x D)

Mass

1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm

(10-11/16 in. x 12-1/2 in. x 12-3/16 in.)

:5.0 kg (11.0 Ibs) each

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.
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ANSCHLUSS

¢ Verwenden Sie zum Betrieb dieses Lautsprechersystems keinen
anderen Verstarker, ausgenommen CA-MXG51R.

¢ Schalten Sie vor dem Anschluf3 der Lautsprecher an den Verstérker
die Spannungsversorgung des gesamten Systems aus.

* Die maximale Belastbarkeit des CA-MXG51R-Hauptlautsprechers
ist 40 W und die des Subwoofers ist 80 W. Eine Uberlastung fiihrt
zu Verzerrungen und méglicherweise zu Beschadigungen.
Signale der unten beschriebenen Art kdnnen, auch wenn sie
unter dem maximal zulassigen Eingang liegen, eine Uberlastung
verursachen und die Lautsprecherwicklungen durchbrennen.
Verringern Sie vorher die Lautstarke des Verstérkers.

1) Gerédusche beim Einstellen von UKW-Sendem.

2) Hochpegelige Signale mit Hochfrequenz-Anteilen, die von
Tonbanddecks beim Schnellvorspulen erzeugt werden.

3) Klickgerausche, wenn die Spannungsversorgung anderer
Komponenten ein-und ausgeschailtet wird.

4) Klickgerdausche, wenn Kabel angeschlossen oder abgetrennt
werden, wahrend die Spannungsversorgung eingeschaltet ist.

5) Klickgerausche, wenn der Tonabnehmer des Plattenspielers
ausgewechselt wird, wahrend die Spannungsversorgung
eingeschaltet ist.

6) Klickgerausche, die beim Betatigen von Schaltern des
Verstarkers erzeugt werden.

7) Standige Hochfrequenzschwingungen oder etektronisch
erzeugte Toéne von Musikinstrumenten mit hohen Tonhéhen.

8) Rickkopplungen von Mikrofonen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Typ : 3-Weg, 3-Lautsprecher-
Baf3refiexbox
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Lautsprecher:
Subwoofer :13,5 cm Konus x 1

Hauptwoofer :13,5 cm Konus x 1

Hochténer : 5,0 cm konus x 1
Belastbarkeit:

Subwoofer :80W

Hauptlautsprecher 40W
Impedanz:

Subwoofer 6Q

Hauptlautsprecher 40
Frequenzbereich:

Subwoofer 126 Hz — 92 Hz

Hauptlautsprecher :92 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Schalldruckpegel:

Subwoofer :75dB/W-m

Hauptlautsprecher :88 dB/W-m
Abmessungen (B xHxT) :275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
Gewicht :Je 5,0 kg

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

RACCORDEMENT

* NE PAS utiliser d'autre amplificateur que le CA-MXG51R pour
faire fonctionner les enceintes.

* Mettre hors circuit tout le systéme avant de raccorder les
enceintes a I'amplificateur.

¢ Lapuissance maximale admissible par le haut-parleur principal
du CA-MXG51R est de 40 W, celle admissible par le haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves est de 80 W. En dépassant la puissance
admissible, cela provoquera des bruits anormaux et détériorera
les enceintes. Au cas ou les signaux décrits ci-dessous sont
envoyés aux enceintes, et méme si ces signaux sont inférieurs

a la puissance d’entrée maximum admissible, ils risquent de

provoquer une surcharge ou méme un incendie. S'assurer de
bien diminuer le volume sonore de I'amplificateur.

1) Parasites durant une syntonisation FM.

2) Signaux de niveau élevé contenant des composants a haute
fréquence, comme ceux générés par une platine
d’enregistrement en mode avance rapide.

3) Cliquetis se produisant lorsque d’autres appareils sont mis
en ou hors circuit.

4) Cliquetis se produisant lorsque des appareils sont branchés
ou dé-branchés alors que leur alimentation est en circuit.

5) Cliquetis se produisant lorsque la cellule d’'une platine tourne-
disque est changée alors que l'alimentation est en circuit.

6) Cliquetis se produisant lorsque les commandes de
I'amplificateur sont manipulées.

7) Oscillations continuelles a haute fréquence ou sons trés aigus
provenant d’instruments de musique électroniques.

8) Hurlements dus a l'utilisation de micros.

CARACTERISTIQUES

Type :Enceinte 3 voices, 3 haut-
parleurs type a réflexion des
basses
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer

Haut-parleurs:
Extrémes graves : conique de 13,5 cm x 1
Principal :conique de 13,5 cmx 1
Aigus : conique de 5,0 cm x 1
Puissance maximale admissible:
Haut-parleur d’extrémes graves : 80 W

Haut-parleur principal 40W
Impédance:

Haut-parleur d’extrémes graves : 6 Q

Haut-parieur principal :4Q

Bande passante:
Haut-parleur d’extrémes graves : 26 Hz — 92 Hz
Haut-parieur principal : 92 Hz — 20 000 Hz

Pression sonore:

Haut-parieur d’extrémes graves : 75 dB/W-m

Haut-parieur principal :88 dB/W-m
Dimensions (L x H x P) 1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
Masse : 5,0 kg chaque

Présentation et caractéristiques modifiables sans préavis.



AANSLUITINGEN

* Gebruik GEEN andere versterker dan de CA-MXG51R om dit
luidsprekersysteem aan te sturen.

* Schakel de spanning van alle aangesloten komponenten uit
alvorens de luidsprekers met de versterker te verbinden.

* Het maximale vermogen van de CA-MXG51R hoofdluidspreker
is 40 W en van de subwoofer 80 W. Te hoge ingang kan in
abnormale geluidsreproduktie en in beschadigingen resulteren.
Overbelasting en verbranding van de bedrading kan worden
veroorzaakt, wanneer de hieronder beschreven signalen naar
de luidspekers worden gevoed, zelfs wanneer de signalen onder
het maximaal toegestane ingangsvermogen zijn. Verminder
eerst het volume van de versterker.

1) Ruis, zoals dit optreedtijdens afstemming op een FM-zender.

2) Hoogfrekwentie signalen van een hoog niveau, zoals die
tijdens het vooruitspoelen van een tapedeck worden
geproduceerd.

3) Klikkende geluiden, die worden veroorzaakt door het in - en
uitschakelen van de netspanning van andere komponenten.

4) Klikkende geluiden, zoals die worden geproduceerd bij het
tot stand brengen of verbreken van aansluitingen terwijl de
netspanning is ingeschakeld.

5) Klikkende geluiden, zoals die optreden bij het vervangen van
het element van een draaitafel terwijl de netspanning is
ingeschakeld.

6) Klikkende geluiden, zoals die worden geproduceerd door
bediening van de schakelaars van de versterker.

7) Voortdurende hoogfrekwentie-oscillatie, of hoogtonige,
elektronisch geproduceerde geluiden van
muziekinstrumenten.

8) Rondzingend geluid bij gebruik van mikrofoons.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Type : 3-weg 3-luidsprekers bass reflex
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer

Luidsprekers:

Subwoofer :13,5 cm kegeltype x 1

Hoofdwoofer :13,5 cm kegeltype x 1

Tweeter . 5,0 cm kegeltype x 1
Maximale vermogen:

Subwoofer 180W

Hoofdluidspreker 40W
Impedantie:

Subwoofer 16Q

Hoofdluidspreker 40
Frekwentiebereik:

Subwoofer 126 Hz — 92 Hz

Hoofdluidspreker :92 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Geluidsdrukniveau:

Subwoofer 175 dB/W-m

Hoofdluidspreker 188 dB/W-m
Afmetingen (B x H x D) 1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
Gewicht 1Elk 5,0kg

Veranderingen in technische gegevens et ontwerp onder
voorbehpoud.

CONEXION

» NO utilice ningtin otro amplificador para operar este sistema de
altavoces excepto CA-MXG51R.

» Desactive la alimentacion de todo el sistema antes de conectar
los altavoces al amplificador.

* La capacidad maxima de potencia del altavoz principal del
CA-MXG51R es de 40 W y la del altavoz de subgraves es de
80 W. Una entrada excesiva resultard en ruido anormal y
posibles dafios. En casos donde las sehales descritas mas abajo
se apliquen a los altavoces, aunque las mismas resulten
menores que la entrada maxima permisible, pueden causar una
sobrecarga y quemar el cableado de los altavoces. Asegurese
de disminuir el volumen del amplificador con anterioridad.

1) Ruido durante la sintonia en FM.

2) Sefales de alto nivel que contengan componentes de alta
frecuencia producidos por un magnetéfono en el modo de
avance rapido.

3) Ruidos de conmutacién provocados al encender y apagar
otros componentes.

4) Ruido de conmutacién al conectar o desconectar cables con
los componentes encendidos.

5) Ruido de conmutacién cuando se reemplaza la capsula con
los componentes encendidos.

6) Ruido de conmutacion provocados por la operacién de los
selectores del amplificador.

7) Continua oscilacion de alta frecuencia o de sonidos de tonos
altos provocados por instrumentos electrénicos.

8) Aullidos a utilizar micréfonos.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Tipo : Reflex bajo con 3-altavoces y 3
vias
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Altavoces:
De subgraves : Tipo conico de 13,5 cm x 1
Principal : Tipo cénico de 13,5 cm x 1
De agudos : Tipo conico de 5,0 cm x 1

Capacidad de potencia:

De subgraves :80W

Principal 40W
Impedancia:

De subgraves 16Q

Principal 4Q
Gama de frecuencias:

De subgraves 126 Hz — 92 Hz

Principal

Nivel de presién actstica:
De subgraves
Principal

Dimensiones (An x Al x Prf) :

Peso

192 Hz — 20 000 Hz

175 dB/W-m
: 88 dB/W-m

275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm

15,0 kg cada uno

El disefo y las especificaciones estan sujetos a cambio sin

aviso.



COLLEGAMENTO

* NON usare un amplificatore diverso dal modello CA-MXG51R
per utilizzare questo sistemna di altoparlanti.

* Spegnete la corrente dell’intero sistema prima di collegare gli
altoparianti all'amplificatore.

* La capacita di potenza massima deli’altoparlante principale del
modello CA-MXG51R & di 40 W e quella del subwoofer & di 80
W. Un ingresso eccessivo causera un suono anormale & possibili
danni. Nel caso in cui i segnali descriti qui sotto vengono applicati
agli altoparlanti, possono causare un sovraccarico e bruciare il
cablaggio degli altoparlanti, anche se i segnali siano al di sotto
dell'ingresso massimo ammesso. Assicuratevi di diminuire il
livello del volume dell'altoparlante prima di procedere.

1) Generazione di rumore durante la sintonizzazione FM.

2) Segnali di alto livello che contengono dei componenti ad alta
frequenza riprodotti da una piastra a cassette nel modo di
avanzamento rapido.

3) Sisenitra uno scatto quando accendete o spegnete la corrente
degli altri compoenti.

4) Si sentira uno scatto quando collegate o scollegate i cavi con
la corrente accesa.

5) Si sentira uno scatto quando viene sostituita la cartuccia con
la corrente accesa.

6) Si sentira uno scatto quando vengono usati gli interruttori
delamplificatore.

7) Oscillazione continua ad alta frequenza o suoni acuti da
strumenti musicali elettronici.

8) Ululato quando usate i microfoni.

SPECIFICAZIONI

ANSLUTNING

* Anvéand INTE nagon annan férstarkare an CA-MXGS51R till att
driva detta hogtalarsystem med.

¢ Sla av strommen i alla apparater i ljudanldggningen innan
hégtalarna ansluts till forstarkaren.

» Maximal effekthanteringskapacitet for CA-MXG51R &r 40 W for
huvudhogtalare/80 W fér lagbashigtalare. Brus uppstéar i ljudet
och hogtalarna kan skadas om de matas med fér hég effekt. |
situationerna som beskrivs nedan kan hégtalarna ocksa
Overbelastas och kabeltrdden inne i hagtalarna brannas sénder,
fastdn hogtatarnas effekt inte har 6verskridits. Sank darfér
ljudstyrkan pa forhand.

1) Brus under instalining av FM-radiostationer.

2) Starka, hogfrekventa signaler fran ett kassettdack under
snabbspolning framat.

3) Ljudbangar som uppstar ndr andra apparater i anlaggningen
slas till och fran.

4) Skrapljud som uppstar nar anslutningskablar ansluts eller
kopplas fran medan strémmen ar pa.

5) Skrapljud som uppstar nar pickupelementet pa en skivspelare
byts medan strémmen &r pa.

6) Ljudbangar som uppstar nar du anvander fdrstarkarens
omkopplare.

7) Kontinuerliga, hégfrekvenssvangningar eller hdgfrekvent ljud
fran eiektroniska musikinstrument.

8) Akustisk aterkoppling (tjutande ljud) vid bruk av mikrofoner.

TEKNISKA DATA

Typ : 3-végs, 3-elements
basreflexhégtalare
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Hoégtalarelement:

Tipo : Reflex basso con 3-altoparlanti e 3
vie
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Altoparianti:
Subwoofer :Conoda13,5cmx 1

Woofer principale
Tweeter
Capacita di potenza:

:Conoda13,5cm x 1
:Conoda50cmx1

Subwoofer :80W
Altoparlante principale :40W
impedenza:
Subwoofer 6Q
Altoparlante principale :4 Q
Gamma di frequenza:
Subwoofer 126 Hz — 92 Hz

Altoparlante principale

Livello di pressione sonora:

Subwoofer

Altoparlante principale
Dimensioni (L x A x P)
Massa

192 Hz — 20 000 Hz

175 dB/W-m

: 88 dB/W-m

1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
: 5,0 kg ciascuno

Il disegno e le specificazioni sono soggetti a cambiamenti senza

preavviso.

Lagbaselement
Huvudbaselement
Diskantelement

Effekthanteringskapacitet:

Lagbashogtalare 180 W
Huvudhogtalare 40 W
Impedans:
Lagbashogtalare 6Q
Huvudhdgtalare 140
Frekvensomfang:
Lagbashégtalare 126 Hz — 92 Hz
Huvudhdégtalare 192 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Ljudtrycksniva:
Lagbashdogtalare 175 dB/W-m
Huvudhdgtalare 188 dB/W-m
Yttermatt (B x H x D) 1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
Vikt 15,0 kg perst.

Ratt till &ndringar av utférande och specifikationer férbehalles utan

féregdende meddelande.

757

:13,5ecmkon x 1
113,56 cm kon x 1
: 5,0cmkonx 1



LITANTA

« ALA kdytd muuta vahvistinta taman kaiutinjarjesteiman kayttéon
paitsi maililte CA-MXG51R.

» Katkaise koko jarjestelméan virta ennen kuin suoritat liitannat
kaiuttimista vahvistimeen.

* Mallin CA-MXG51R péaékaiuttimen enimmaisteho on 40 W,
apubassokaiuttimen 80 W. Liiallinen antoteho aiheuttaa
epénormaalia kohinaa ja jopa vahinkoa. Tapauksissa, missa
kaiuttimet joutuvat alla kuvattujen signaalien kohteeksi, vaikka
signaalit olisivat alle sallitun maksimi antotehon, ne saattavat
aiheuttaa ylikuormitusta ja polttaa kaiuttimien johdot. Vahenna
siis vahvistimen danenvoimakkuutta jo ennalta.

1) Kohinaa FM-virityksen aikana.

2) Kasettidekistd eteenpéinkelauksen aikana muodostuneet
vahvat, korkeataajuuksisia komponentteja sisaltévat signaalit.

3) Klik-aani, joka syntyy silloin kun toisten osien virta kytketaan
ja katkaistaan.

4) Kiik-a&ni, joka syntyy silloin kun kytketdan tai irrotetaan johtoja
virran ollessa paalla.

5) Klik-aani, joka syntyy silloin kun vaihdetaan hylsy virran ollessa
paalla.

6) Klik-aani, joka syntyy silloin kun kaytetaan vahvistimen
kytkimia.

7) Jatkuva korkea vérahtely tai elektronisesti tuotettu korkea
soittimen aani.

8) Ulinaa mikrofonia kaytettaessa.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tyyppi : 3-tie, 3 kaiuttimen bassorefleksi
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Kaiuttimet:
Apubasso :13,5 cm karitomuotoinen x 1

Paabasso : 13,5 cm karitomuotoinen x 1

Diskantti : 5,0 cm karitomuotoinen x 1
Enimmaisteho:

Apubasso 180 W

Paakaiutin 140 W
Impedanssi:

Apubasso 60

P&dkaiutin 4Q
Taajuusala:

Apubasso 126 Hz — 92 Hz

Paakaiutin :92 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Aanenpainetaso:

Apubasso 175 dB/W-m

Péaakaiutin 188 dB/W-m
Mitat (L x Kx S) 1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
Paino : 5,0 kg perst.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidétetaéan.

TILSLUTNING

» Anvend IKKE anden forstaerker end CA-MXG51R til drift af dette
hojttalersystem.

*» Sluk for strammen til hele systemet for hojttalerne forbindes til
forstaerkeren.

* Den maksimale belastningskapacitet for CA-MXG51R
hovedhgittaleren er 40 W/for subwooferen 80 W. For kraftigt
indgangssignal vil resultere i unormal stoj og muligvis
beskadigelse. | tilfzelde hvor hgjttalerne udseettes for signalerne
beskrevet nedenfor, kan der forekomme overbelastning og
overbraending af ledningerne i héjttalerne selv om signalstyrken
er under den maksimale tilladte veerdi. Husk derfor at at saenke
hojttalerlydstyrken i forvejen.

1) Stej under FM-afstemning.

2) Signaler med hgje niveauer der indeholder hojfrekvente
komponenter dannet af en bandoptager der er indstillet til
hurtig fremspoling.

3) Klikstgj dannet nar der teendes eller slukkes for strommen til
andre domponenter.

4) Klikstgj der dannes nar ledninger tilsluttes elier tages ud af
forbindelse mens der er teendt for strammen.

5) Klikstajder dannes nér pickuppen udskiftes mens der er taendt
for strammen.

6) Klikstgj der dannes nar forsteerkerens omskiftere betjenes.

7) Fortsat hgj frekvenssvingning, eller en hgjlyd dannet af et
elektronisk instrument.

8) Hyletoner nar der anvendes en mikrofon.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Type : 3-vejs basrefleks-hoijttaler
med 3-elementer
Twin Hyper Power-Drive

Subwoofer

Hoijttalere:

Subwoofer :13,5 ¢cm membran x 1

Hoved-bashgittaler :13,5 cm membran x 1

Diskantenhed : 5,0 cm membran x 1
Belastningskapacitet:

Subwoofwer 180 W

Hovedhgijttaler 40W
Impedans:

Subwoofwer 16Q

Hovedhgijttaler 40
Frekvensomrade:

Subwoofwer 126 Hz — 92 Hz

Hovedhaijttaler 192 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Lydtryksniveau:

Subwoofwer 175 dB/W-m

Hovedhgijttaler :88 dB/W-m
Mal (B x H x D) 1275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
Vaegt :5,0 kg hver

Design og specifikationer kan blive aendret uden varsel.



CSATLAKOZTATAS

» A CA-MXG51R erésiton kiviil NE hasznaljon mas tipusu erésitét
a hangsugarzé rendszerszerhez.

« Miel6tt a rendszert csatlakoztatnd az erésitéhoz, kapcsoljon ki
minden berendezést.

* Az CA-MXG51R maximalis bemend teljesitménye: {6
hangsugarzé - 40W, subwoofer - 80W. A maximalisnal nagyobb
bemeneti jel abnormdlis zajjelenséget és a rendszer karosodasat
okozhatja. Ha az alabb leirt karakterisztikaju jelek érik a
hangsugarzoékat, azok még abban az esetben is tllterhelést és
a hangsugarzok tekercselésének karosodasat okozhatjék, ha
teljesitményiik az engedélyezett bemeneti szint alatt van. Ezt
megelozoen feltétlenil cstkkentse az erdsité hangerejét.

1) FM (URH) hangolas alatti zaj.

2) Amagnddeck gyors eléretekercselés soran keletkezd, magas
frekvenciaju komponenseket tartalmazo intenziv jelek.

3) Egyéb berendezés be és kikapcsolasakor keletkezd kattano
zaj.

4) Bekapcsolt tzemallapotban a tapkabel 6ssze és
szétcsatlakoztatasakor keletkezd kattand zaj.

5) Bekapcsolt Uzemallapotban térténé patroncsere soran
keletkez6

6) Az er6sit6 kapcsoléinak hasznalatakor keletkezd kattand zaj.

7) Elektromos hangszer altal keltett folyamatos, magas
frekvenciaji rezgési vagy magas ténusu hang.

8) Mikrofon hasznalatakor keletkezd fiitylil zaj.

MUSZAKI ADATOK
Tipus : 3-utas, 3-hangsugarzos,
basszreflex tipus
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Hangsugarzok:
Subwoofer : 13,5 cm kénuszos x 1
F6 mélysugarzé : 13,5 cm kénuszos x 1
Magassugarzé 5,0 cm kénuszos x 1
Bemen6 teljesitmény:
Subwofer 1 80W
Fo6 hangsugarzo 1 40W
Impedancia:
Subwofer 16Q
F6 hangsugarzo 14Q
Frekvenciatartomany:
Subwofer 126 Hz— 92 Hz
F6 hangsugarzo : 92 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Hangnyomasszint:
Subwofer : 75 dB/W-m
F6 hangsugarzd : 88 dB/W-m

Méretek (szélesség x magassag x mélység)

Toémeg

A formaterv és a miiszaki adatok valtoztatasanak joga — minden

: 275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
: 5,0 kg/db

kUlén értesités nélkiil - fenntartva.

PODLACZENIE

¢ NIE podiaczaé¢ niniejszych kolumn gtosnikowych do
wzmacniaczy innych niz model CA-MXG51R.

¢ Przed podtgczeniem kolumn do wzmacniacza najpierw
wylgczy¢ sie¢ catego zestawu.

» Maksymalna moc zestawu CA-MXG51R wynosi: 40 W dla
gtéwnego gtosnika oraz 80 W dla subwoofera. Podawanie
wiekszego niz dopuszczalny sygnatu na wejsciu wywota
zaktocenia w emitowanym dzwigku oraz moze spowodowac
uszkodzenie gtosnikéw. W przypadku jezeli na wejéciu podane
zostang opisane ponizej sygnaty, moga one spowodowac
przeciazenie gtosnikéw oraz przepalenie przewodow glosnikow,
nawet jezeli poziom sygnatu bedzie ponizej maksymalnie
dopuszczalego poziomu. Pamietaé o zmniejszeniu poziomu
gtosnosci regulatorem na wzmacniaczu przed uzyciem
gtosnikow.

1) Szumy w czasie dostrajania pasma FM.

2) Sygnaly o wysokim poziomie charakteryzujgce sie wysokimi
czestotliwosciami wytworzonymi przez magnetofon kasetowy
w czasie przewijania tasmy do przodu.

3) Trzaski pojawiajace sie w czasie wiaczania i wytgczania sieci
innych elementéw zestawu.

4) Trzaski pojawiajgce sie w czasie podtgczania lub odtgczania
przewododw, kiedy sie¢ jest wigczona.

5) Trzaski pojawiajace sie¢ w czasie wymiany wktadki
gramofonowej, kiedy siec jest wigczona.

6) Trzaski pojawiajace sie w czasie przetaczania wigczonego
wzmacniacza.

7) Diugotrwale oscylujace wysokie czestotliwosci lub inne
dzwieki wysokiej czestotliwosci elektronicznie syntezowane
przez instrument muzyczny.

8) Gwizdy w czasie uzywania mikrofonu.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Typ : 3-drozny 3-gtosnikowy Bass-
Reflex
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Glosniki:
Subwoofer : stozkowy o0 $ér. 13,5cmx 1

Gtowny gltosnik niskotonowy
: stozkowy o $ér. 13,5cmx 1

Wysokotonowy : stozkowy o $r. 5,0 cm x 1
Maksymalna moc:
Subwoofer :80W
Giéwny gtosnik T40W
Impedancija:
Subwoofer 160
Gtowny gltosnik 140
Zakres czestotliwosci:
Subwoofer 126 Hz—92 Hz
Giowny gtosnik : 92 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego:
Subwoofer : 75 dB/W-m
Giowny gtosnik : 88 dB/W-m

Wymiary (Szer. x Wys. x Gteb.)
: 275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm

Masa : 5,0 kg jedna sztuka

Wyglad zewnetrzny oraz dane techniczne urzadzenia mogg ulec
zmianie bez uprzedzenia.
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ZAPOJENI

+ NEPOUZIVEJTE jiny zesilova& pro napajeni této reproduktorové
soustavy nez CA-MXG51R.

* Vypojte napajeni celé soustavy pred zapojenim reproduktord k
zesilovadi.

¢ Maximalni kapacita zpracovani pfikonu pro CA-MXG51R: pro
hlavni reproduktor je 40 W, pro subwoofer je 80 W. Nadmérny
vstupni pfikon zplsobi abnormalni zkresleni a mozné
poskozeni. V pfipadech, kdy signaly popsané nize jsou
pFivedeny do reproduktortl, a to i tehdy, jestlize jsou signaly
slab&i nez maximalni povoleny vstup, mohou zplsobit pretizeni

a spéleni vedeni v reproduktorech. Dbejte na snizeni hlasitosti

zesilovace predem.

1) Sum bshem FM ladéni.

2) Signaly vysoké urovné obsahujici vysokofrekvenéni
komponenty vytvofené magnetofonem pfi rychlém previjeni
vpred.

3) 2Zvuk lupnuti vytvofeny bé&hem zapinani a vypinani ostatnich
komponentd.

4) Zvuk lupnuti vytvofeny béhem zapojovani nebo rozpojovani
$Alr na zapnutém pfistroji.

5) Zvuk lupnuti vytvofeny pfi vyméné zasobniku na zapnutém
pfistroji.

6) Zvuk lupnuti vytvofeny pfi obsluze pfepinactl zesilovade.

7) Spoijity vysokofrekvencni oscilaéni nebo vysokotonovy zvuk
elektronicky vytvoreny hudebnim nastrojem.

8) Houkani pfi pouziti mikrofond.

TECHNICKA SPECIFIKACE
Typ : 3-pasmovy 3-reproduktorovy
basreflexovy typ
Twin Hyper Power-Drive
Subwoofer
Reproduktory:
Hioubkovy reproduktor : 13,5 cm kuzelovy x 1
Hlavni reproduktor : 13,5 cm kuzelovy x 1
Vyskovy reproduktor : 5,0 cm kuzelovy x 1
Kapacita zpracovatelného pfikonu:
Hioubkovy reprokutor :80W
Hiavni reproduktor :40W
Impedance:
Hioubkovy reproduktor :6Q
Hiavni reproduktor 14Q
Frekvenéni rozsah:
Hioubkovy reprokutor :26 Hz— 92 Hz
Hiavnl reproduktor 192 Hz — 20 000 Hz
Hladina zvukového tlaku:
Hioubkovy reprokutor : 75 dB/W-m
Hiavni reproduktor : 88 dB/W-m
Rozméry (5 x V x H) : 275 mm x 317 mm x 309 mm
Hmotnost : 5,0 kg kazdy

Vzhled a specifikace podiéhaji zménam bez pfedchoziho
upozornéni.

@ EN. GE. FR. NL. SP. IT. SW. Fl. DA. HU. PO. CZ.
VICTOR COMPANY OF JAPAN, LIMITED
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